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Copyright and Warranty Notice

The information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a
commitment on part of the vendor, who assumes no liability or responsibility for any errors that
may appear in this manual.

No warranty or representation, either expressed or implied, is made with respect to the quality,
accuracy or fitness for any particular part of this document. In no event shall the manufacturer be
liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages arising from any defect or
error in this manual or product.

Product names appearing in this manual are for identification purpose only and trademarks and
product names or brand names appearing in this document are the property of their respective
owners.

This document contains materials protected under International Copyright Laws. All rights reserved.
No part of this manual may be reproduced, transmitted or transcribed without the expressed
written permission of the manufacturer and authors of this manual.

If you do not properly set the motherboard settings, causing the motherboard to malfunction or
fail, we cannot guarantee any responsibility.

The Following Information is Only for EU-member States:

Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE): The use of the symbol indicates that this product may not be
treated as household waste. By Ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment
and human health, which could otherwise be cause by inappropriate waste
handling of this product. For more detailed information about recycling of this
product, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal

I service or the shop where you purchased the product.
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1. Hardware Setup
1.1 Specifications

CPU

e LGA775 socket for Intel Core 2 Quad /
EE / Duo & Pentium Dual Core / EE/ D
/ 4 processor

e Supports FSB 1333MHz

Chipset
o IN9 32X-MAX:
NB: NVIDIA nForce 680i SLI
SB: NVIDIA nForce 590 SLI MCP
o IN9 32X:
NB: NVIDIA nForce 680i LT SLI
SB: NVIDIA nForce 570 SLI MCP

Expansion Slots
e 2x PCI-E X16 slots (X16 bandwidth)
e 1x PCI-E X16 slot (X8 bandwidth)
e 2x PCI-E X1 slots
e 2x PCI slots

Memory
e 4x 240-pin DIMM slots support
maximum memory capacity up to 32GB
e Supports Dual Channel DDR2 800
Un-buffered ECC/Non-ECC memory

Internal I/0 Connectors
e 1x Floppy port
e 1x Ultra ATA 133 IDE connector
e 6X SATA 3Gb/s connectors
e 3x USB 2.0 headers
e 2x IEEE1394 headers
e 1x FP-Audio header
e 1x CD-In connector
e 1x S/PDIF Out header
e 1x GURU header

Graphics
e Two PCI-Express X16 slots support
NVIDIA Scalable Link Interface

LAN
o Dual NVIDIA Gigabit Ethernet

Audio
e Onboard 7.1-CH HD Audio CODEC
e Supports auto jack sensing and optical
S/PDIF In/Out
o HDMI Header ready (S/PDIF Header)

Rear Panel 1I/0
e 1x PS/2 Keyboard connector
e 1x PS/2 Mouse connector
e 1x External CMOS Clearing Switch
e 1x S/PDIF In connector
e 1x S/PDIF Out connector
e 2Xx eSATA connectors
e 1x 7.1-CH Audio connector
e 4x USB 2.0 connectors
e 2x RJ-45 Gigabit LAN connectors

Serial ATA
e 6x internal SATA 3Gb/s supports SATA
RAID 0, 1, 0+1, 5, and JBOD
e 2x external SATA 3Gb/s connectors
supports SATA RAID 0, 1

abit Engineered
« abit uGuru™ Technology
« abit Silent OTES™ Technology
e External CMOS Clearing Switch
e Quick Power & Reset Button

IEEE1394
e Supports 2 Ports IEEE1394 at 400Mb/s
transfer rate

¥  Specifications and information contained herein are subject to change without

notice.

RoHS
e 100% Lead-free process and RoHS
compliant

Miscellaneous
e ATX form factor (305mm x 245mm)
e Vista HW Ready
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1.2 Motherboard Layout
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% The motherboard and its component layouts illustrated in this manual were
mainly based on model “IN9 32X-MAX", unless specifically stated.

For model “IN9 32X", still you may refer to “IN9 32X-MAX". They both have the
same location and definition in headers, connectors, and jumpers, except a
different chipset heatsink assembly.
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1.3 Choosing a Computer Chassis

. Choose a chassis big enough to install this motherboard.

. As some features for this motherboard are implemented by cabling connectors on the
motherboard to indicators and switches or buttons on the chassis, make sure your chassis
supports all the features required.

. If there is a possibility of adopting some more hard drives, make sure your chassis has
sufficient power and space for them.

. Most chassis have alternatives for I/O shield located at the rear panel. Make sure the I/O
shield of the chassis matches the I/O port configuration of this motherboard. You can find
an I/0 shield specifically designed for this motherboard in its package.

1.4 Installing Motherboard fﬂ & &

Most computer chassis have a base with many []:I]

mounting holes to allow the motherboard to be 1o SPACER

securely attached, and at the same time, prevent [, I

the system from short circuits. There are two \5;13 Mothrtoerd \'5;3 Motherboard Metherboad
ways to attach the motherboard to the chassis p— T

base: (1) with studs, or (2) with spacers. sTuo

Basically, the best way to attach the board is Chassis Base™ Chassis Base

with studs. Only if you are unable to do this
should you attach the board with spacers. Line up the holes on the board with the mounting
holes on the chassis. If the holes line up and there are screw holes, you can attach the board
with studs. If the holes line up and there are only slots, you can only attach with spacers. Take
the tip of the spacers and insert them into the slots. After doing this to all the slots, you can
slide the board into position aligned with slots. After the board has been positioned, check to
make sure everything is OK before putting the chassis back on.

% Always power off the computer and unplug the AC power cord before adding or
removing any peripheral or component. Failing to so may cause severe damage
to your motherboard and/or peripherals. Plug in the AC power cord only after
you have carefully checked everything.

To install this motherboard:

1.  Locate all the screw holes on the
motherboard and the chassis base.

2. Place all the studs or spacers needed on
the chassis base and have them tightened.

3.  Face the motherboard’s I/O ports toward
the chassis'’s rear panel.

4.  Line up all the motherboard’s screw holes
with those studs or spacers on the chassis.

5.  Install the motherboard with screws and
have them tightened.

% To prevent shorting the PCB circuit,
please REMOVE the metal studs or
spacers if they are already fastened
on the chassis base and are without
mounting-holes on the motherboard
to align with.

Face the chassis’s rear panel.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX 1-3
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1.5 Checking Jumper Settings

For a 2-pin jumper, plug the
jumper cap on both pins will
make it CLOSE (SHORT).

Remove the jumper cap, or

plug it on either pin

(reserved for future use) will
leave it at OPEN position. SHORT OPEN OPEN

For 3-pin jumper, pin 1~2 or pin 2~3 can be
shorted by plugging the jumper cap in.

1 2 3 1.2 3

Pin 1~2 SHORT | Pin 2~3 SHORT

1.5.1 CMOS Memory Clearing Header and Backup Battery

The time to clear the CMOS memory occurs when (a)
the CMOS data becomes corrupted, (b) you forgot the
supervisor or user password preset in the BIOS menu,
(c) you are unable to boot-up the system because the
CPU ratio/clock was incorrectly set in the BIOS menu,
or (d) whenever there is modification on the CPU or
memory modules.

This header uses a jumper cap to clear the CMOS
memory and have it reconfigured to the default values
stored in BIOS.

Pins 1 and 2 shorted 3 (m] 3@
(Default): Normal 2@ 2
operation. 10 1 (s

) Normal Clear CMOS
Pins 2 and 3 shorted: | (Default)

Clear CMOS memory. CCMOS1

To clear the CMOS memory and load in the default values:

1. Power off the system.

2. Set pin 2 and pin 3 shorted by the jumper cap. Wait for a few seconds. Set the jumper
cap back to its default settings --- pin 1 and pin 2 shorted.

3. Power on the system.

4 For incorrect CPU ratio/clock settings in the BIOS, press <Del> key to enter the BIOS
setup menu right after powering on system.

5. Set the CPU operating speed back to its default or an appropriate value.

6 Save and exit the BIOS setup menu.

¥ Another easy way to clear the CMOS memory can be done by switching
“EZ-CCMOS1", see the section of "Connecting Rear Panel I/0 Devices” in this
manual for detail.

% The[C.C]POST Code appears when either the external “EZ-CCMOS1” switch or
the internal "CCMOS1"” jumper is not set to its normal position.
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CMOS Backup Battery:

An onboard battery saves the CMOS memory to keep the BIOS information stays on even after
disconnected your system with power source. Nevertheless, this backup battery exhausts after
some five years. Once the error message like "CMOS BATTERY HAS FAILED" or "CMOS
checksum error” displays on monitor, this backup battery is no longer functional and has to
be renewed.

To renew the backup battery:
1. Power off the system and disconnect with AC power source.
2. Remove the exhausted battery.

3. Insert a new CR2032 or equivalent battery. Pay attention to its polarity. The “+" side is its
positive polarity.

4.  Connect AC power source and power on the system.

5.  Enter the BIOS setup menu. Reconfigure the setup parameters if necessary.

CAUTION:
% Danger of explosion may arise if the battery is incorrectly renewed.

¥ Renew only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the battery
manufacturer.

% Dispose of used batteries according to the battery manufacturer’s instructions.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX 1-5
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1.6 Connecting Chassis Components

1.6.1 ATX Power Connectors

These connectors provide the connection from an ATX power supply. As the plugs from the
power supply fit in only one orientation, find the correct one and push firmly down into these
connectors.

ATXPWR1: ATX 24-Pin Power Connector

The power supply with 20-pin or 24-pin cables can both be connected to this 24-pin connector.
Connect from pin-1 for either type. However, a 20-pin power supply may cause the system
unstable or even unbootable for the sake of insufficient electricity. A minimum power of 300W
or higher is recommended.

ATX12V1: ATX 12V 8-Pin Power Connector

This connector supplies power to CPU. The system will not start without connecting power to
this one.

ATX4P1: Auxiliary 12V Power Connector

This connector provides an auxiliary power source for devices added on PCI Express slots.

1-6 IN9 32X/IN9 32X -MAX



1.6.2 Front Panel Switches & Indicators Headers

This header is used for connecting switches and LED indicators on the chassis front panel.

Watch the power LED pin position and orientation. The mark “+” align to the pin in the figure
below stands for positive polarity for the LED connection. Please pay attention when connecting

these headers. A wrong orientation will only result in the LED not lighting, but a wrong

connection of the switches could cause system malfunction.

SLED PWR PLED
gy 1L 1 Ly 1

FPAL AL AL L | H|20
H|E|E|E|E H|E|E|N| 19
Lt L 1 Lt ]
HLED RST SPKR

o HLED (Pin 1, 3):
Connects to the HDD LED cable of chassis front panel.

e RST(Pin5,7):
Connects to the Reset Switch cable of chassis front panel.

. SPKR (Pin 13, 15, 17, 19):
Connects to the System Speaker cable of chassis.

e SLED (Pin 2, 4):

Connects to the Suspend LED cable (if there is one) of chassis front panel.

. PWR (Pin 6, 8):
Connects to the Power Switch cable of chassis front panel.

. PLED (Pin 16, 18, 20):
Connects to the Power LED cable of chassis front panel.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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1.6.3 FAN Power Connectors

These connectors each provide power to the cooling fans installed in your system.
. CPUFANL1: CPU Fan Power Connector

. SYSFANL1: System Fan Power Connector

. AUXFAN1~4: Auxiliary Fan Power Connector

% These fan connectors are not jumpers. DO NOT place jumper caps on these
connectors.

Ground Ground
. +12v I8 +12v
RPM A

RPM
Control
SYSFAN
AUXFAN CPUFAN1
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1.6.4 Additional Cooling Fan for NB Heatsink

To attach an additional chipset cooling fan for model "IN9 32X-MAX":

Inside the motherboard package you can find a pair of retention clips. These retention clips are
used to fasten an additional cooling-fan attached onto the north bridge heatsink to blow away
the heatwave radiated from the heatsink.

As shown in the photo, you will have to buy
an additional three-wire cooling fan in
40x40x10mm size: (You may have to
consider the wire length according to which
fan power connector you want to connect
to.)

1. Power off your system.

2. Put the fan with its airflow direction
down on the chipset heatsink.

3. Secure the retention clips. Make sure
not to jam the fan blades.

4. Plug the fan power connector to the
three-pin SYSFAN or AUXFAN header.

5. Check to see the fan will not be jiggled. Now you have finished the attachment.

To attach an additional chipset cooling fan for model "IN9 32X

There are no retention clips provided. There are two screw-holes located at the bottom of the
NB heatsink for fan attachment.

As shown in the photo, you will have to buy
an additional three-wire cooling fan in
40x40x10mm size, and prepare two Machine
Screws ( mum Pan Head M3 x P0.5 x 10 mm)
for attachment: (You may have to consider
the wire length according to which fan power
connector you want to connect to.)

1. Power off your system. Remove the VGA
card if you had it already installed on slot
PCIEXP1.

2. Attach the fan to the NB heatsink, either
with its airflow direction toward or away
from the chipset heatsink.

3. Secure the fan with two screws. (Slot
PCIEXP1 might be in the way when
fastening the screw, please proceed with care.)

Plug the fan power connector to the three-pin SYSFAN or AUXFAN header.
5. Now you have finished the attachment.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX 1-9
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1.7 Installing Hardware

% DO NOT scratch the motherboard when installing hardware. An accidental
scratch of a tiny surface-mount component may seriously damage the

motherboard.

 In order to protect the contact pins, please pay attention to these notices:
1. A maximum 20 cycles of CPU installation is recommended.
2. Never touch the contact pins with fingers or any object.
3. Always put on the cap when the CPU is not in use.

1.7.1 CPU Socket 775

% The installation procedures vary with different types of CPU fan-and-heatsink
assembly. The one shown here is served for demo only. For detailed
information on how to install the one you bought, refer to its installation
guidelines.

1. Place the board so that the lever-hook of
the socket is on your left side. Use your left
thumb and forefinger to hold the lever hook,
pull it away from the retention tab. Rotate
the lever to fully open position.

2. Use your right-thumb to raise the load

plate. Lift it up to fully open position.

-.\.:.‘Ji\’-“" il
3. Use your right thumb and forefinger to
grasp the CPU package. Be sure to grasp on
the edge of the substrate, and face the Pin-1
indicator toward the bottom-left side. Aim at
the socket and place the CPU package
vertical down into the socket.

if the CPU is seated ‘eII -
into the socket. The alignment key must be
located in the notch of package.

1-10
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5. Use your left hand to hold the load plate, 8. Place the heatsink and fan assembly onto
and use your right thumb to peel the cap off. the socket. Align the four fasteners toward

the four mounting holes on the motherboard.
The cap plays an important role in
protecting contact pins. In order to
prevent bent pin, PUT ON the cap after
operation or testing.

ress each of the four fasteners down
into the mounting holes. Rotate the fastener
clock-wise to lock the heatsink and fan
assembly into position.

6. Lower the plate onto the CPU package.
Engage the load lever while gently pressing
down the load plate.

T O _ e\ 'll/l
10. Attach the four-pin power plug from the
heatsink and fan assembly to the CPU FAN
connector.

7. Secure the lever with the hook under
retention tab.

% A higher fan speed will be helpful for better airflow and heat-dissipation.
Nevertheless, stay alert to not touch any heatsink since a high temperature
generated by the working system is still possible.
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1.7.2 DDR2 Memory Slots

oLT]
18V]

T4V]

-\ IDIMM1~

~

[T EE T
O R T
T o i v
T o T

DIMM1
DIMM2
DIMM3
DIMM4

To reach the optimum performance in dual-channel configurations, install identical DDR2
DIMM pairs for each channel.

Install DIMMs with the same CAS latency. To reach the optimum compatibility, obtain
memory modules from the same vendor.

Usually there is no hardware or BIOS setup required after adding or removing
memory modules, but you will have to clear the CMOS memory first if any
memory module related problem occurs.

To install system memory:

1. Power off the computer and unplug the Mounting Notch Notch Key
AC power cord before installing or p y
removing memory modules. K‘"‘i [m.

2. Locate the DIMM S|Ot on the board. © (T | . ©

3. Hold two edges of the DIMM module l
carefully, keep away from touching its I [Rib [
connectors. Ejector Tab

4.  Align the notch key on the module with
the rib on the slot.

5. Firmly press the module into the slots until the ejector tabs at both sides of the slot
automatically snap into the mounting notch. Do not force the DIMM module in with extra
force as the DIMM module only fits in one direction.

6. To remove the DIMM modules, push the two ejector tabs on the slot outward
simultaneously, and then pull out the DIMM module.

¥  Static electricity can damage the electronic components of the computer or
optional boards. Before starting these procedures, ensure that you are
discharged of static electricity by touching a grounded metal object briefly.
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1.7.3 PCI Express X16 Add-on Slots (Install Graphics Card)

These slots support the connections of graphics cards that comply with PCI Express
specifications. This motherboard provides triple PCI-Express X16 slots:

One PCIE graphics card installation (Normal Mode):
Insert your PCIE graphics card into [PCIEXP1] (MASTER) slot.

»

»)
R TTTL

PCIEXP1/MASTER QH
o

h
N
)

¥ The [PCIEXP3] slot supports up to X8 bandwidth only.
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Two PCIE graphics cards installation (SLI Mode):

To install two SLI-ready graphics cards under SLI Mode, you will need to:

. Prepare two identical NVIDIA certified, SLI-ready PCI Express X16 graphics cards (the
same model from the same manufacturer).

. Make sure the graphics card driver supports the NVIDIA SLI technology. Download the
latest driver form NVIDIA website (www.nvidia.com).

. Make sure your power supply unit is sufficient to provide the minimum power required.

% The following illustration is served for DEMO only. All the devices, including the
motherboard, the graphics cards, the SLI Bridge Connector, or the SLI bracket,
may not be exactly the same type, shape, or model as the one you bought.

1. Insert two identical SLI-ready graphics

cards into both PCIEXP1 and PCIEXP2
slots.

% The NVIDIA SLI technology
currently supports the Windows
XP operating system only.

2. Bridge connecting two graphics cards
with the “SLI Connector Card” (fit in
both directions).

Insert and secure the SLI supporting
bracket.

SR EE,
e 234 L2
Qg .,

SLI-ready
Graphics Card

SLI-ready
Graphics Card

1
l
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1.8 Connecting Peripheral Devices

1.8.1 Floppy and IDE Disk Drive Connectors

FDC1

IDE1

Il

1

ooooooooooooAo oo
ooooooooooooooooo

The FDC1 connector connects up to two floppy drives with a 34-wire, 2-connector floppy cable.
Connect the single end at the longer length of ribbon cable to the FDC1 on the board, the two
connectors on the other end to the floppy disk drives connector. Generally you need only one

floppy disk drive in your system.

¥  The red line on the ribbon cable must be aligned with pin-1 on both the FDC1

port and the floppy connector.

Each of the IDE port connects up to two IDE drives
at Ultra ATA/100 mode by one 40-pin, 80-conductor,
and 3-connector Ultra ATA/66 ribbon cables.

Connect the single end (blue connector) at the longer
length of ribbon cable to the IDE port of this board,
the other two ends (gray and black connector) at the
shorter length of the ribbon cable to the connectors
of your hard drives.

40-pin IDE plug
on the motherboard
Blue Connector

Master Drive
Black Connector

Slave Drive
Gray Connector

% Make sure to configure the "Master” and “Slave” relation before connecting
two drives by one single ribbon cable. The red line on the ribbon cable must be
aligned with pin-1 on both the IDE port and the hard-drive connector.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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1.8.2 Serial ATA Connectors

Each SATA connector serves as one single channel to connect one SATA device by SATA cable.

SATA5/6

[0 ]

saTA3

1’
b
=
>
>

[0 1]
SATA1/2

To connect SATA device:

1. Attach either end of the signal cable
to the SATA connector on
motherboard. Attach the other end to
the SATA device.

2.  Attach the SATA power cable to the
SATA device and connect the other
end from the power supply.

¥ The motherboard in this photo is served for DEMO only, and may not be the
same type or model as the one described in this user’'s manual.
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1.8.3 Additional USB 2.0 Port Headers

Each header supports 2x additional USB 2.0 ports by connecting bracket or cable to the rear I/O
panel or the front-mounted USB ports of your chassis.

1

FP-USB2 [u[2z[z]2]
:
FP-USB3 [u]a[a[a]3)
-
FP-USB1 [u]2z[z]z]

Pin | Pin Assignment | Pin | Pin Assignment
1 VCC 2 VCC
3 DataO - 4 Datal -
5 Data0 + 6 Datal +
7 Ground 8 Ground
10 NC

¥ Make sure the connecting cable bears the same pin assignment.

1.8.4 Additional IEEE1394 Port Header

Each header supports 1x additional IEEE1394 port by connecting bracket or cable to the rear
I/0O panel or the front-mounted IEEE1394 port of your chassis.

O mem O |
Ei"g FP-1394-2 [[2[2[a[3
g
3 1
g.\ FP-1394-1 [[a[a[a]2]
™M
iy Pin | Pin Assignment | Pin | Pin Assignment
& 1 TPAO + 2 TPAD
3 Ground 4 Ground
5 TPBO + 6 TPBO -
’/ +12V s s
10 Ground

¥ Make sure the connecting cable bears the same pin assignment.
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dnyas asemp.eH



1.8.5 Internal Audio Connectors

This connector connects to the audio output of internal CD-ROM drive or add-on card.

1

LGGR

1.8.6 Front Panel Audio Connection Header

This header provides the front panel connection for HD (High Definition)

Audio, yet for AC'97 Audio CODEC connection, you must carefully check the
pin assignment before connecting from the front panel module. An incorrect HHEEH
connection may cause malfunction or even damage the motherboard.
13579

¥ Please do not connect the “"Ground” cable or "USB VCC” cable FP-AUDIO1

from the front panel module to the Pin 4 “"AVCC"” of this

header.
Pin Pin Assighment Pin Pin Assignment
(HD AUDIO) (AC'97 AUDIO)
1 MIC2 L 1 MIC In
2 AGND 2 GND
3 MIC2 R 3 MIC Power
4 AVCC 4 NC
5 FRO-R 5 Line Out (R)
6 MIC2_JD 6 NC
7 F_IO_SEN 7 NC
@ - FP-AUDIO1 9 FRO-L 9 Line Out (L)
10 LINE2_ID 10 NC
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Driver Configuration for AC'97 audio connection:

The audio driver is originally configured to support HD Audio. For AC'97 audio connection, you

may:

Right-click the “Realtek HD
Audio Manager” icon &l in
system tray.

Click “Audio I/O" tab, and then

click “Connector Settings”. ; = T =
, e
L A 8

Click “Disabled front panel
jack detection”, and then click Tannector Setings
“OK" to confirm. IEPYT.

r frant headphone plugged in.

o Enable auta popup diale cle been plugged in

Uk Cance!

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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1.8.7 S/PDIF Output Connection Header
This header provides the S/PDIF output connection to your add-on HDMI VGA card.

Pin | Pin Assignment
1 VCC (5V)
2 X
HDMI1
EECTE 1 3 S/PDIF Out
4 Ground

1.8.8 PCI and PCI Express X1 Slot
Install PCI Express X1 cards into slots "PCIE1” and/or “PCIE2".
Install PCI cards into slots “PCI1"” and/or “PCI2".

abit IN9 32X-MAX®

PCI1
:]D RnnRRRnRRan

s Ny

PCI2
:][> T T VT T

[u] IIIIIIIIIIlllIIIIIIIIIIIllIIIIIIIIIIH]IIIIIIIIIII
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1.8.9 Guru Panel Connection Header

This header is reserved for connecting abit’s exclusive Guru Panel. For more information,
please refer to the included Guru Panel Installation Guide.

1
GURU1

uGuru Panel

L ] L ]
a1 || a2 | =
Swi
USB1
IEEE 1394 FP AUDIO Guru Link
UsB [aaflE (AEEHEE! HRHHE ERHEN
v A 4 %
FP-USB1 FP-1394-1 FP-AUDIO1
FP-USB2 FP-1394-2
FP-USB3

GUtUl ‘l’

CCMOs1
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1.9 Onboard Indicators and Buttons

1.9.1 POST Code Displayer

This is an LED device to display the "POST” Code, the acronym for Power On Self Test. The
computer will execute the POST action whenever you power on the computer. The POST
process is controlled by the BIOS. It is used to detect the status of the computer’s main
components and peripherals. Each POST Code corresponds to different checkpoints that are
also defined by the BIOS in advance. For example, “memory presence test” is an important
checkpoint and its POST Code is "C1”. When the BIOS execute any POST item, it will write the
corresponding POST Code into the address 80h. If the POST passes, the BIOS will process the
next POST item and write the next POST Code into the address 80h. If the POST fails, we can
check the POST Code in address 80h to find out where the problem lies.

This LED device also displays the "POST” Code of AC2005, an “uGuru” chipset developed
exclusively by abit.

¥ The decimal point lights up during the AC2005 POST action.

POST
\_ 3 -.
ORON(]

'- -’

U

See Appendix for both AWARD and AC2005 POST Code definitions.
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1.9.2 Power Source Indicators
. 5VSB/3VSB: This LED lights up when the power supply is connected with power source.
. VCC: This LED lights up when the system power is on.

. SLI_PWRa1: This LED lights up when the "ATX4P1” connector is NOT connected with
power.

SLI_PWR1
1 \[o[e
5VSB 3VSB

1.9.3 Onboard Buttons
. PWRSW1: Push this button to power on the system.
. RESET1: Push this button to reset the system.

PWRSW1 [(:)] [(:)]

RESET1

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX 1-23
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1.10 Connecting Rear Panel I/0 Devices

The rear I/O part of this motherboard provides the following I/O ports:

Mouse

Cen./Sub.  Line-In = = = =
© © [l || lumd
O O]

RL/RR.  Line-Out — —
5 .

Keyboard EZ-CCMOS1 OPTINI OPT-OUTL  eSATA1 AUDIO1 usB1 USB2

= 1
il
©
©

. Mouse: Connects to PS/2 mouse.
. Keyboard: Connects to PS/2 keyboard.

. EZ-CCMOS1: This switch enables clearing the CMOS memory without uncovering the
system chassis.
To clear the CMOS memory by EZ-CCMOS1:
Step 1: Power off the system.

Step 2: Turn left this switch to the "Clear CMOS”
position.

. . . B Keyboard Ez-CCMOS1
Step 3: Turn right this switch to its default \_/
"Normal” position. The default CMOS memory is Normal (Default) Cloar cMoS
now reloaded.

% The @ POST Code appears when either the external "EZ-CCMOS1” switch
or the internal "CCMOS1” jumper is not set to its normal position.

. OPT-IN1: This connector provides an S/PDIF-In connection through optical fiber to
digital multimedia devices.

. OPT-OUT1: This connector provides an S/PDIF-Out connection through optical fiber to
digital multimedia devices.

. eSATA1: This connector supports the external SATA connection.

. AUDIO1:
Cen./Sub. (Center / Subwoofer): Connects to the center and subwoofer channel in
the 7.1-channel audio system.
R.L./R.R. (Rear Left / Rear Right): Connects to the rear left and rear right channel in
the 7.1-channel audio system.
S.L./S.R. (Surround Left / Surround Right): Connects to the surround left and
surround right channel in the 7.1-channel audio system.
Line-In: Connects to the line out from external audio sources.
Line-Out: Connects to the front left and front right channel in the 7.1-channel or regular
2-channel audio system.
Mic-In: Connects to the plug from external microphone.

. LAN1/LAN2: Connects to Local Area Network.

. USB1/USB2: Connects to USB devices such as scanner, digital speakers, monitor, mouse,
keyboard, hub, digital camera, joystick etc.
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2. BIOS Setup

This motherboard provides a programmable EEPROM so that you can update the BIOS utility.
The BIOS (Basic Input/Output System) is a program that deals with the basic level of
communication between processor and peripherals. Use the BIOS Setup program only when
installing motherboard, reconfiguring system, or prompted to “Run Setup”. This chapter
explains the Setup Utility of BIOS utility.

After powering up the system, the BIOS message appears on the screen, the memory count
begins, and then the following message appears on the screen:

PRESS DEL TO ENTER SETUP
If this message disappears before you respond, restart the system by pressing <Ctrl> + <Alt>

+ <Del> keys, or by pressing the Reset button on the computer chassis. Only when these two
methods fail should you restart the system by powering it off and then back on.

After pressing <Del> key, the main menu screen appears.

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

» uGuru Utility » PnP/PCI Configurations
» Standard CMOS Features Load Fail-Safe Defaults
» Advanced BIOS Features Load Optimized Defaults
» Advanced Chipset Features Set Password
» Integrated Peripherals Save & Exit Setup
» Power Management Setup Exit Without Saving
Esc: Quit 1ti-0¢ : Select Item
F10: Save & Exit Setup (C55XE-MCP55PX-6A61IA1AC-00)
F6 : Save PROFILE To BIOS F7 : Load PROFILE From BIOS
OC Guru & ABIT EQ ...
NVIDIA Linkboost(TM) - Not Detected SLI-Ready Memory - Not Detected

% Inorder to increase system stability and performance, our engineering staff is
constantly improving the BIOS menu. The BIOS setup screens and descriptions
illustrated in this manual are for your reference only, and may not completely
match with what you see on your screen.
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2.1 pGuru’ Utility

There are two setup menus in this pGuru utility. You may switch between these two by clicking
the left or right arrow key on keyboard:

2.1.1 OC Guru

pGuru Utility v1.00C
OC Guru
Intel (R) Core(TM)2 Quad CPU @ 2.66GHz|Item Help »
Frequency : 2666.7MHz
Setting Current
SLI-Ready Memory Disabled Detected
CPU Operating Speed 2666 (266)
X - FSB <QDR> Auto 1066.7
X - Multiplier Factor X 10
X - Estimated New CPU Clock 2666.7MHz
X - MEM <DDR2> Auto 666.7
X - FSB:Memory Ratio Auto
X - N/B Strap CPU As By CPU
X - Estimated DDR2 Data Rate 666.7
NB PCIe X16 Clock Auto 100.0
SB PCIe X16 Clock Auto 100.0
SB PCIe X8 Clock Auto 100.0
SPP<->MCP REF Clock Auto 200.0
» Voltages Control Press Enter
» Power Cycle Statistics Press Enter
T!-¢:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F8:0C On The Fly F10:Save ESC:Exit

Genuine Intel(R) CPU

This item displays the CPU model name installed on this motherboard.

Frequency

This item displays the processor speed of the CPU installed on this motherboard.

SLI-Ready Memory

This item selects the SPD profile for SLI-Ready memories. The configuration options may vary
depending on the type of module you installed.

¥ The following items become configurable when the item “SLI-Ready Memory”
is set to [Enabled].

CPU Operating Speed

This item displays the CPU operating speed according to the type and speed of your CPU. Select
the [Linked] or [Unlinked] mode to enter the manual option.

Manual Option:

¥ The wrong settings of the multiplier and external clock in certain
circumstances may cause CPU damage. Setting the working frequency higher
than the PCI chipset or processor specs, may cause abnormal memory module
functioning, system hangs, hard disk drive data lose, abnormal functioning of
the VGA card, or abnormal functioning with other add-on cards. Using
non-specification settings for your CPU is not the intention of this explanation.
These should be used for engineering testing, not for normal applications.
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¥ There will be no guaranty for the settings beyond specification. Any damage of
any component on this motherboard or peripherals resulting therein is not our
responsibility.

- FSB <QDR>

This item selects the external clock frequency. Due to the specification limit of the CPU you
installed, the speed you set over its standard bus speed is supported, but not guaranteed.

- Multiplier Factor

This item displays the multiplier factor for the CPU you installed.
- Estimated New CPU Clock

This item displays an estimated CPU processor speed.

- MEM <DDR2>

This item determines the DRAM frequency.

- FSB:Memory Ratio

This item selects the CPU-to-DRAM ratio.

Options: [Auto], [1:1], [5:4], [3:2], [Sync Mode].

- N/B Strap CPU As

This item sets the external hardware reset strap assigned to NB.

Leave this item at its default [By CPU] setting to set the hardware strap according to the actual
FSB rating of the processor. Select the other options if you want to circumvent the
CPU-to-DRAM ratio limitation.

Options: [By CPU], [PSB533], [PSB800], [PSB1066].

- Estimated DDR2 Data Rate

This item displays an estimated DRAM speed.

- NB PCIe X16 Clock

This item selects the PCI Express bus frequency for connector [PCIEXP1/MASTER].
- SB PCIe X16 Clock

This item selects the PCI Express bus frequency for connector [PCIEXP2/SLAVE].

- SB PCIe X8 Clock

This item selects the PCI Express bus frequency for connector [PCIEXP3].

- SPP<->MCP REF Clock

This item selects the HT reference clock frequency for MCP.
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Voltages Control

This option allows you to switch between the default and user-defined voltages. Leave this
setting at default unless the current voltage setting cannot be detected or is not correct. The
option “User Define” enables you to select the following voltages manually.

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

pGuru Utility v1.00C

OC Guru

Voltage Control

Intel (R) Core(TM)2 Quad CPU
Frequency : 2666.7MHz

Voltage Control

- CPU Core Voltage

- DDR2 SDRAM Voltage

- DDR2 REF Voltage

NB DDR2 REF Voltage

- CPU VTT Voltage

- NB Voltage

- SB Voltage

- HyperTransport Voltage

LR R R ]
1

@ 2.66GHz|Item Help »

Auto Detect
1.3500 v
1.850 v

0%
0%
.20
.35
.50
.20

RRRR
<<<<

1l :Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F8:0C On The Fly F10:Save ESC:Exit

- CPU Core Voltage

- DDR2 SDRAM Voltage

- DDR2 REF Voltage

- NB DDR2 REF Voltage

- CPU VTT Voltage

- NB Voltage

- SB Voltage

- HyperTransport Voltage

2-4
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Power Cycle Statistics

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

pGuru Utility v1.00C

OC Guru

Power Cycle Statistics

PC Up Time 0 Hours Item Help »»
PC Up Time Total 119 Hours

PC Power Cycles 538 Cycles

PC Reset Button Cycles 123 Cycles

AC Power On Total Time 288 Hours

AC Power Cycles 228 Cycles

T« :Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F8:0C On The Fly F10:Save ESC:Exit

These items display the power cycle statistics for each element.

2.1.2 ABIT EQ

Click right-arrow <—> key to switch from OC Guru setup menu to ABIT EQ setup menu:

pGuru Utility v1.00C
ABIT EQ

ABIT EQ Beep Control Enabled Item Help »

LED Effect Control MODE 1
» Temperature Monitoring Press Enter
» Voltage Monitoring Press Enter
» Fan Speed Monitoring Press Enter
» FanEQ Control Press Enter

t{-9+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl10:Save ESC:Exit

ABIT EQ Beep Control

This item controls if the beeper sounds or not when any warning event occurred.

LED Effect Control

This item selects the displaying mode for all the LEDs located at the bottom side of the
motherboard.

[All OFF]: All the LED lights off.
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[All ON]: All the LED lights on without any flashing effect.
[MODE 1 ~ MODE 7]: All the LED lights on with the flashing effect by one of these modes.

% Temperature Monitoring

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

pGuru Utility v1.00C

ABIT EQ
Temperature Monitoring
Reading Shutdown Shutdown Beep Beep

Enable Temp . Enable Temp.
(*)CPU Temperature 41°C/105°F (*) 85°/185°F (*) 75°C/167°F
(*)System Temperature 27°C/80°F () 65°C/149°F (*) 55°C/131°F

(*) PWM Phasel Temperature 40°C/104°F () 135°C/275°F (*) 125°C/257°F
(*) PWM Phase2 Temperature 40°C/104°F ( ) 135°C/275°F (*) 125°C/257°F
(*)PWM Phase3 Temperature 40°C/104°F ( ) 135°C/275°F (*) 125°C/257°F
(*) PWM Phase4 Temperature 38°C/100°F ( ) 135°C/275°F (*) 125°C/257°F
(*) PWM Phase5 Temperature 39°C/102°F ( ) 135°C/275°F (*) 125°C/257°F

(*) PWM Average Current 54 A
(*) PWM Peak Current 54 A
t{-¢<:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit

CPU, System, PWM Phasel~5 Temperature/PWM Current

These items display the temperature of CPU, System, and Power Module. Both the average and
peak current of PWM will be displayed as well.

- Shutdown Enable

Use <Space> key to enable system shutdown function. If the CPU/System/PWM'’s temperature
exceeds the shutdown temperature limit, the system will shutdown automatically.

- Shutdown Temp.

This items sets the temperature that will shutdown the system automatically in order to prevent
system overheating.

- Beep Enable

Use <Space> key to enable warning beeps function. Once the system has detected that the
CPU/System/PWM's temperature exceeded the beep temperature limit, warning beeps will
sound.

- Beep Temp.
This item selects the warning temperature limit.

¥  The shutdown temperature must be set above the warning temperature.
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% Voltage Monitoring

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

pGuru Utility v1.00C
ABIT EQ
Voltage Monitoring
Reading Shutdown Beep High Low
Enable Enable Limit Limit
(*)CPU Core Voltage 1.31 V (%) (*) 1.50 v 0.00vV
(*)DDR2 Voltage 1.87 v () (*) 2.20v 1.50V
(*)DDR2 VTT Voltage 0.93 V () (*) 1.10 v 0.75 Vv
(*)CPU VTT Voltage 1.20 v () (*) 1.45 Vv 0.95 vV
(*)NB Voltage 1.36 V() (*) 1.45V 0.95V
(*)SB Voltage 1.50 vV () (*) 1.80 V 1.20 VvV
(*) HyperTransport Voltage 1.22 v () (*) 1.45 Vv 0.95 vV
(*)ATX +12V (24-Pin Connector) 12.00 Vv () (*) 14.40 V 9.60 V
(*)ATX +12V (4-Pin Connector) 12.00 V () (*) 14.40 V 9.60 V
(*)ATX +5V 5.00 V () (*) 6.00 VvV 4.00V
(*)ATX +3.3V 3.30 V() (*) 3.95 V 2.65V
(*)ATX 5VSB 5.00 V () (*) 6.00 V 4.00V
1l :Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl10:Save ESC:Exit

All Voltages
These items display the voltage of each element.
- Shutdown Enable

Use <Space> key to enable system shutdown function. If the voltage of corresponding element
is higher/lower than the high/low limit, the system will automatically shutdown.

- Beep Enable

Use <Space> key to enable warning beeps function. If the voltage of corresponding element is
higher/lower than the high/low limit, warning beeps will sound.

- High/Low Limit
These items set the high and low voltage limit.

%  The value of high limit must be set above the one of low limit.
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% Fan Speed Monitoring

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

pGuru Utility v1.00C

ABIT EQ
Fan Speed Monitoring
Reading Shutdown Beep Low
Enable Enable Limit
(*)CPU FAN Speed 2440 RPM  (*) (*) 300 RPM
( )SYS FAN Speed N/A () () 300 RPM
( )AUX1 FAN Speed N/A () () 300 RPM
( )AUX2 FAN Speed N/A () () 300 RPM
( )AUX3 FAN Speed N/A () () 300 RPM
( )AUX4 FAN Speed N/A () () 300 RPM
1l :Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F10:Save ESC:Exit

CPU/SYS/AUX1~4 FAN Speed
These items display the speed of the fans connected to CPU, SYS, and AUX1~4 fan connectors.
- Shutdown Enable

Use <Space> key to enable system shutdown function. Once the system has detected that the
fan speed is lower than the low limit value, system will shutdown automatically.

- Beep Enable

Use <Space> key to enable warning beeps function. If the fan speed is lower than the low limit
value, warning beeps will sound.

- Low Limit

These items set the low limit of fan speed.
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% FanEQ Control

pGuru Utility v1.00C
ABIT EQ
FanEQ Control
» 1lst FanEQ Group Press Enter Item Help »»
» 2nd FanEQ Group Press Enter
ti-+«:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl10:Save ESC:Exit

% 1st FanEQ Group

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu (1st FanEQ Group):

pGuru Utility v1.00C

ABIT EQ

lst FanEQ Group
CPU FanEQ Control Enabled Item Help P>
-Reference Temperature CPU Temperature
-Control Temperature High 65C/149°F
-Control Temperature Low 35°C/95°F
-Fan PWM Duty Cycle High 100 %
-Fan PWM Duty Cycle Low 30 %
SYS FanEQ Control Enabled
-Reference Temperature SYS Temperature
-Control Temperature High 40°C/104°F
-Control Temperature Low 30°C/86°F
-DC Fan Voltage High 12.0 v
-DC Fan Voltage Low 8.0V
AUX1 FanEQ Control Enabled
-Reference Temperature SYS Temperature
-Control Temperature High 40°C/104°F
-Control Temperature Low 30°C/86°F
-DC Fan Voltage High 12.0 v
-DC Fan Voltage Low 8.0V
Tl :Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl10:Save ESC:Exit

CPU/SYS/AUX1 FanEQ Control

When set to [Enabled], these items control the CPU, SYS, and/or AUX1 fan speed by the
following setting combinations.

- Reference Temperature

This item selects the reference point for taking temperature among the available options of CPU,
SYS, and PWM Temperature, but there is only one “CPU Temperature” item to choose for the
“CPU FanEQ Control”.
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- Control Temperature High/Low

These items set the high and low temperature limit that you want to do the fan speed control.

- Fan PWM Duty Cycle High/Low

These items set the high and low limit of PWM duty cycle that you want to provide the fan with.
- DC Fan Voltage High/Low

These items set the high and low voltage limit that you want to provide the fan with.

¥  The value of high limit must be set above the one of low limit.

% 2nd FanEQ Group

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu (2nd FanEQ Group):

pGuru Utility Vv1.00C

ABIT EQ

2nd FanEQ Group
AUX2 FanEQ Control Enabled Item Help »p>
-Reference Temperature SYS Temperature
-Control Temperature High 40°C/104°F
-Control Temperature Low 30°C/86°F
-DC Fan Voltage High 12.0 v
-DC Fan Voltage Low 8.0V
AUX3 FanEQ Control Disabled
AUX4 FanEQ Control Disabled
1l :Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F10:Save ESC:Exit

AUX2~AUX4 FanEQ Control

When set to [Enabled], these items control the AUX2~AUX4 fan speed by the following setting
combinations.

- Reference Temperature

This item selects the reference point for taking temperature among the available options of CPU,
SYS, and PWM Temperature, but there is only one “CPU Temperature” item to choose for the
“CPU FanEQ Control”.

- Control Temperature High/Low

These items set the high and low temperature limit that you want to do the fan speed control.
- DC Fan Voltage High/Low

These items set the high and low voltage limit that you want to provide the fan with.

%  The value of high limit must be set above the one of low limit.
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2.2 Standard CMOS Features

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Standard CMOS Features
Date (mm:dd:yy) Fri, Mar 9 2007 Item Help
Time (hh:mm:ss) 12 : 34 : 56
» IDE Channel 1 Master None
» IDE Channel 1 Slave None
» SATA Channel 1 None
» SATA Channel 2 None
» SATA Channel 3 None
» SATA Channel 4 None
» SATA Channel 5 None
» SATA Channel 6 None
Drive A 1.44M, 3.5 in.
Drive B None
Floppy 3 Mode Support Disabled
Halt On All, But Keyboard
Base Memory 640K
Extended Memory 1047552K
Total Memory 1047552K
tl9¢:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F10:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

Date (mm:dd:yy)

This item sets the date you specify (usually the current date) in the format of [Month], [Date],
and [Year].

Time (hh:mm:ss)

This item sets the time you specify (usually the current time) in the format of [Hour], [Minute],
and [Second].

% IDE Channel 1 Master/Slave, SATA Channel 1~6

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
IDE Channel 1 Master

IDE HDD Auto-Detection Press Enter Item Help
IDE Channel 1 Master Auto

Access Mode Auto

Capacity 0 MB

Cylinder 0

Head 0

Precomp 0

Landing Zone 0

Sector 0

tl-9+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults
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IDE HDD Auto-Detection

This item allows you to detect the parameters of IDE drives by pressing <Enter> key. The
parameters will be shown on the screen automatically.

IDE Channel 1 Master/Slave, SATA Channel 1~6

When set to [Auto], the BIOS will automatically check what kind of IDE or SATA hard drive you
are using. If you want to define your own drive yourself, set it to [Manual] and make sure you
fully understand the meaning of the parameters. Please refer to the instruction manual provided
by the device’s manufacturer to get the setting right.

Access Mode

This item selects the mode to access your IDE or SATA devices. Leave this item at its default
[Auto] setting to detect the access mode of your HDD automatically.

Capacity

This item displays the approximate capacity of the disk drive. Usually the size is slightly greater
than the size of a formatted disk given by a disk-checking program.

Cylinder

This item configures the numbers of cylinders.

Head

This item configures the numbers of read/write heads.

Precomp

This item displays the number of cylinders at which to change the write timing.

Landing Zone

This item displays the number of cylinders specified as the landing zone for the read/write
heads.

Sector

This item configures the numbers of sectors per track.

% Back to Standard CMOS Features Setup Menu

Drive A & Drive B
This item sets the type of floppy drives (usually only Drive A) installed.

Floppy 3 Mode Support

This item allows you to use "3 Mode Floppy Drive” in Japanese computer systems by selecting
drive A, B, or both. Leave this item at its default [Disabled] setting if you are not using this
Japanese standard floppy drive.

Halt On
This item determines whether the system stops if an error is detected during system boot-up.
[All Errors]: The system-boot will stop whenever the BIOS detect a non-fatal error.

[No Errors]: The system-boot will not stop for any error detected.
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[All, But Keyboard]: The system-boot will stop for all errors except a keyboard error.
[All, But Diskette]: The system-boot will stop for all errors except a diskette error.

[All, But Disk/Key]: The system-boot will stop for all errors except a diskette or keyboard
error.

Base Memory

This item displays the amount of base memory installed in the system. The value of the base
memory is typically 640K for systems with 640K or more memory size installed on the
motherboard.

Extended Memory

This item displays the amount of extended memory detected during system boot-up.

Total Memory

This item displays the total memory available in the system.

2.3 Advanced BIOS Features

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Advanced BIOS Features

Quick Power On Self Test Enabled Item Help
» CPU Feature Press Enter
» Hard Disk Boot Priority Press Enter

First Boot Device Floppy

Second Boot Device Hard Disk

Third Boot Device CDROM

Boot Other Device Enabled

Boot Up Floppy Seek Disabled

Boot Up NumLock Status On

Security Option Setup

MPS Version Ctrl For OS 1.4

Delay IDE Initial (Secs) 0

Full Screen Logo Show Enabled

tl9+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F10:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

Quick Power On Self Test

When set to [Enabled], this item speeds up the Power On Self Test (POST) after powering on
the system. The BIOS shorten or skip some check during the POST.
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% CPU Feature

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
CPU Feature

EIST Function Auto Item Help
Thermal Control Enabled
Limit CPUID MaxVal Enabled
ClE Function Disabled
Execute Disable Bit Enabled
Virtualization Technology Enabled
Frequency Unlimit Enabled

tl-9+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

EIST Function

This item appears only for certain processors with the EIST (Enhanced Intel SpeedStep
Technology) Function. When set to [Enabled], EIST will dynamically switch between multiple
frequency and voltage points to optimize the power and performance balance of the processor
and system based on demand.

Thermal Control
This option enables or disables the thermal monitoring.

Limit CPUID MaxVal

When set to [Enabled], this item limits the CPUID maximum value to 3, which is usually
required for older OS like Windows NT4.0.

Leave this item at its default [Disabled] settings for OS like Windows XP.

C1E Function

This item appears only for certain processors with the C1E (Enhanced Halt State) Function.
When set to [Enabled], the processor will further reduce the total power consumption.

Execute Disable Bit

This item appears only for certain processors with the Execute Disable Bit (XD bit) feature.
When set to [Enabled], this item allows the processor to prevent data pages from being used
by malicious software to execute code and provide memory protection.

Virtualization Technology

This option enables or disables the additional hardware capabilities provided by Virtualization
Technology.

Frequency Unlimit
This option enables or disables to unlock the multiplier factor for the processor you installed.

¥ This item appears only with certain unlocked processors.
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% Back to Advanced BIOS Features Setup Menu

Hard Disk Boot Priority

This item selects the hard disks booting priority. By pressing <Enter> key, you can enter its
submenu where the hard disks detected can be selected for the booting sequence to boot up
system.

This item functions only when there is the option of [Hard Disk] in any one of the
First/Second/Third Boot Device items.

First Boot Device / Second Boot Device / Third Boot Device / Boot Other Device

Select the drive to boot first, second and third in the [First Boot Device], [Second Boot Device],
and [Third Boot Device] items respectively. The BIOS will boot the operating system according
to the sequence of the drive selected. Set [Boot Other Device] to [Enabled] if you wish to boot
from another device other than these three items.

Boot Up Floppy Seek
When set to [Enabled], the BIOS will check whether the floppy disk drive is installed or not.

Boot Up NumLock Status
This item determines the default state of the numeric keypad at system booting up.
[On]: The numeric keypad functions as number keys.

[Off]: The numeric keypad functions as arrow keys.

Security Option

This item determines when the system will prompt for password - every time the system boots
or only when enters the BIOS setup.

[Setup]: The password is required only when accessing the BIOS Setup.

[System]: The password is required each time the computer boots up.

% Don't forget your password. If you forget the password, you will have to open
the computer case and clear all information in the CMOS before you can start
up the system. But by doing this, you will have to reset all previously set
options.

MPS Version Ctrl For OS

This item specifies which version of MPS (Multi-Processor Specification) this motherboard will
use. Leave this item at its default setting.

Delay For HDD (Secs)

This item allows the BIOS to support some old or special IDE devices by prolonging this delay
time. A larger value will give more delay time to the device for which to initialize and to prepare
for activation.

Full Screen LOGO Show

This item determines to show the full screen logo when booting.
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2.4 Advanced Chipset Features

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Advanced Chipset Features

» Memory Timing Setting Press Enter Item Help

SLI Broadcast Aperture Disabled

LDT Frequency 5x

System BIOS Cacheable Enabled

NVIDIA CPU Ex Disable

LinkBoost Enable

ECC Control Disabled

ECC Uncorrectable Disabled

ECC Correctable Disabled

tl-+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F1l0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

% Memory Timing Setting

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Memory Timing Setting

Parameters Setting Current Value Item Help
Memory Timing Setting Auto

x tCL (CAS Latency) Auto 5

x tRCD Auto 5

x tRP Auto 5

x tRAS Auto 13

x Command Per Clock (CMD) Auto 2T

** Advance Memory Settings **

x tRRD Auto (2) 3
x tRC Auto (15) 18
x tWR Auto (3) 4
x tWTR Auto (7) 9
x tREF Auto 7.8us
x tREC Auto 35

ti-++:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

Memory Timing Setting

You may manually set the DRAM timing parameters through the following sub-items, or leave
them at their default settings according to the SPD (Serial Presence Detect) data stored in the
DRAM.

- tCL (CAS Latency)

- tRCD

- tRP

- tRAS

- Command Per Clock (CMD)
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- tRRD
- tRC

- tWR
- tWTR
- tREF
- tRFC

% Back to Advanced Chipset Features Setup Menu

SLI Broadcast Aperture
Options: [Disabled], [Auto].

LDT Frequency
Options: [1X], [2X], [3X], [4X], [5X].

System BIOS Cacheable

This item enables or disables caching the system BIOS for faster execution.

NVIDIA CPU Ex
Select [Enable] when installed with Optimized NVIDIA Ex Graphics Driver.
% Requires NVIDIA ForceWare Graphics Driver with NVIDIA Ex support.

LinkBoost
Select [Enable] to guarantee a higher clock with certified GPU.

ECC Control
Options: [Disabled], [Auto].

ECC Uncorrectable
Options: [Disabled], [No Notify], [MCERR], [NMI], [SCI], [SMI].

ECC Correctable
Options: [Disabled], [No Notify], [MCERR], [NMI], [SCI], [SMI].
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2.5 Integrated Peripherals

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Integrated Peripherals

» OnChip IDE/RAID Function Press Enter Item Help
Init Display First PCI Slot
OnChip USB V1.14v2.0
- USB Keyboard Support os
- USB Mouse Support os
OnChip Audio Controller Auto
OnChip LANl1 Controller Auto
OnChip LAN2 Controller Auto
- OnChip LAN Boot ROM Disabled
Onboard FDD Controller Enabled
Onboard SATA Controller Enabled
- Onboard SATA Mode IDE
- SATA Option ROM Enabled
Onboard 1394 Controller Enabled

tl-+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

% OnChip IDE/RAID Function

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
OnChip IDE/RAID Device
» IDE Function Setup Press Enter Item Help
» RAID Configuration Press Enter

tl-9+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults
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% IDE Function Setup

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
IDE Function Setup

IDE 1 Controller Enabled Item Help
IDE DMA Transfer Access Enabled
OnChip SATA Controllers All Enabled

ti-++:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value Fl0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

IDE 1 Controller

This item allows you to enable or disable the IDE1 controller.

IDE DMA Transfer Access

This item selects the DMA mode for devices connected through IDE channels.

OnChip SATA Controllers
This item enables or disables the onchip SATA controller.
% RAID Configuration

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
RAID Configuration

RAID Function Disabled Item Help
x - SATAl RAID Disabled
X - SATA2 RAID Disabled
X - SATA3 RAID Disabled
X - SATA4 RAID Disabled
x - SATAS5 RAID Disabled
x - SATA6 RAID Disabled

tl-9¢:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F10:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults
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RAID Function
This item allows you to enable or disable the RAID function.
- SATA1 RAID ~ SATA6 RAID

This item allows you to enable or disable the RAID function for each of the SATA 1~6 port
individually.

% Back to Integrated Peripherals Setup Menu

Init Display First

This item allows you to choose the primary display card.

OnChip USB
This option enables or disables the USB controller.
- USB Keyboard Support

Select [BIOS] for the legacy operating system (such as DOS) that does not support USB
keyboard.

- USB Mouse Support

Select [BIOS] for the legacy operating system (such as DOS) that does not support USB
mouse.

OnChip Audio Controller

This option enables or disables the audio controller.

OnChip LAN1 Controller

This option enables or disables the LAN1 controller.

OnChip LAN2 Controller
This option enables or disables the LAN2 controller.
- OnChip LAN Boot ROM

This item allows you to use the boot ROM (instead of a disk drive) to boot-up the system and
access the local area network directly.

Onboard FDD Controller

This option enables or disables the floppy disk controller.

Onboard SATA Controller

This option enables or disables the onboard SATA controller that controls eSATA1 ports.
- Onboard SATA Mode

This item selects the mode for devices connected through eSATA1 ports.

- SATA Option ROM
This item allows you to use the boot ROM of onboard SATA to boot up system.

Onboard 1394 Controller
This option enables or disables the IEEE 1394 controller.
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2.6 Power Management Setup

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Power Management Setup

ACPI Suspend Type S3 (Suspend To RAM) Item Help
- USB Resume from S3 Disabled
Power Button Function Instant-Off
Wake Up by PME# of PCI Disabled
Wake Up by OnChip LAN Enabled
Wake Up by Alarm Disabled

X - Day of Month Alarm 0

X - Time (hh:mm:ss) Alarm 0:0:0
Power On Function Button Only

X - KB Power On Password Enter

X - Hot Key Power On Ctrl-F1
Restore On AC Power Loss Power Off
HPET Support Enabled

tl-+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F1l0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

ACPI Suspend Type
This item selects the type of Suspend mode.
- USB Resume from S3

When set to [Enabled], this item allows you to use a USB device to wake up a system that is in
the S3 (STR - Suspend To RAM) state. This item can be configured only if the item “ACPI
Suspend Type” is set to [S3(STR)].

Power Button Function
This item selects the method of powering off your system:

[Delay 4 Sec.]: Pushing the power button for more than 4 seconds will power off the system.
This will prevent the system from powering off in case you accidentally hit or pushed the power
button.

[Instant-Off]: Pressing and then releasing the power button at once will immediately power
off the system.

Wake Up by PME# of PCI

When set to [Enabled], access through the add-on PCI card can remotely wake up the system
that was in Soft-Off condition. The PCI card must support the wake up function.

Wake Up by OnChip LAN

When set to [Enabled], access through the onchip LAN port can remotely wake up the system
that was in Soft-Off condition.

Wake Up by Alarm

When set to [Enabled], you can set the date and time you would like the Soft-Off PC to
power-on in the “Date (of Month) Alarm” and “Time (hh:mm:ss) Alarm” items. However,
if the system is being accessed by incoming calls or the network (Resume On Ring/LAN) prior to
the date and time set in these items, the system will give priority to the incoming calls or
network instead.
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- Day of Month Alarm

[0]: This option power-on the system everyday according to the time set in the “Time
(hh:mm:ss) Alarm” item.

[1-31]: This option selects a date you would like the system to power-on. The system will
power-on on the date set, and the time set in the “Time (hh:mm:ss) Alarm” item.

- Time (hh:mm:ss) Alarm

This item sets the time you would like the system to power-on.

Power On Function
This item selects the way you want your system to power on.

[Password]: Use a password to power on the system, select this option then press <Enter>.
Enter your password. You can enter up to 5 characters. Type in exactly the same password to
confirm, and then press <Enter>.

[Hot KEY]: Use any of the function keys between <F1> to <F12> to power on the system.
[Mouse Left]: Double click the mouse left button to power on the system.

[Mouse Right]: Double click the mouse right button to power on the system.

[Any KEY]: Use any keyboard keys to power on the system.

[Button Only]: Use only the power button to power on the system.

[Keyboard 98]: Use the power-on button on the “Keyboard 98” compatible keyboard to power
on the system.

¥ The mouse wake up function can only be used with the PS/2 mouse, not with
the COM port or USB type. Some PS/2 mice cannot wake up the system
because of compatible problems. If the specs of your keyboard are too old, it
may fail to power on.

- KB Power On Password
This item sets the password required in order to power on your computer.

% Do not forget your password, or you will have to clear the CMOS and reset all
parameters in order to utilize this function again.

- Hot Key Power On

This item powers on the system by pressing <Ctrl> key plus one of each function key (<F1> ~
<F12>) simultaneously.

Restore On AC Power Loss
This item selects the system action after an AC power failure.

[Power Off]: When power returns after an AC power failure, the system’s power remains off.
You must press the Power button to power-on the system.

[Power On]: When power returns after an AC power failure, the system’s power will be
powered on automatically.

[Last State]: When power returns after an AC power failure, the system will return to the
state where you left off before power failure occurred. If the system’s power is off when AC
power failure occurs, it will remain off when power returns. If the system’s power is on when
AC power failure occurs, the system will power-on when power returns.
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HPET Support
Options: [Disabled], [Enabled].

2.7 PnP/PCI Configurations

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
PnP/PCI Configurations

Resources Controlled By Auto (ESCD) Item Help
X - IRQ Resources Press Enter
PCI/VGA Pallete Snoop Disbaled

** PCI Express relative items **
Maximum Payload Size 4096

tl-+:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F1l0:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults

Resources Controlled By

This item configures all of the boot and Plug-and-Play compatible devices.
[Auto(ESCD)]: The system will automatically detect the settings.
[Manual]: Choose the specific IRQ resources in the “IRQ Resources” menu.
- IRQ Resources

Click <Enter> key to enter its submenu:

This item sets each system interrupt to either [PCI Device] or [Reserved].

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
IRQ Resources

IRQ-4 assigned to PCI Device Item Help
IRQ-5 assigned to PCI Device
IRQ-7 assigned to PCI Device
IRQ-10 assigned to PCI Device
IRQ-11 assigned to PCI Device

tl-9¢:Move Enter:Select +/-/PU/PD:Value F10:Save ESC:Exit Fl:General Help
F5: Previous Values F6: Fail-Safe Defaults F7: Optimized Defaults
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PCI/VGA Palette Snoop

This item determines whether the MPEG ISA/VESA VGA cards can work with PCI/VGA or not.
[Enabled]: MPEG ISA/VESA VGA cards work with PCI/VGA.

[Disabled]: MPEG ISA/VESA VGA cards do not work with PCI/VGA.

Maximum Payload Size

This item sets the maximum TLP payload size for the PCI Express devices.

2.8 Load Fail-Safe Defaults

This option loads the BIOS default values for the most stable, minimal-performance system
operations.

2.9 Load Optimized Defaults

This option loads the BIOS default values that are factory settings for optimal-performance
system operations.

2.10 Set Password

This option protects the BIOS configuration or restricts access to the computer itself.

2.11 Save & Exit Setup

This option saves your selections and exits the BIOS setup menu.

2.12 Exit Without Saving

This option exits the BIOS setup menu without saving any changes.
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3. Driver & Utility

The “Driver-&-Utility CD” that came packed with this motherboard contains drivers, utilities and
software applications required for its basic and advanced features.

% The screen shots in this chapter are snapped from model “"IN9 32X-MAX".
For model “IN9 32X", the installation items remain the same, except a different

background)

3.1 CD-ROM AUTORUN

To run the CD-ROM automatically:

1.  Place the “Driver-&-Utility CD” into the
CD-ROM drive in your system. The
following installation auto-run screen
appears. If not, browse the root
directory of the CD-ROM via the File
Manager, and double click the
“AUTORUN" file.

2. Click the item needed for installation.

e [Drivers]: Click to enter the driver
installation menu.

e [Manual]: Click to enter the user’s
manual menu.

e [Utility]: Click to enter the utilities
installation menu.

= W\
b3

abit nFerc

D |

| .
nForce Chipset

e\ Series Motherboard

Manyal Utility abit Utility
k HD Audio Driver
silicon Image}3132 SATA Driver

less Driver

USRGO Driver
2

,. Browse
4 cD

AirPace Wi-Fi

INS 32X

TAME THE EAST WITH[E] Close

o [abit Utility]: Click to enter the installation menu of utilities exclusively developed by

abit.

o [ Pidissl Browse CD]: Click to browse the contents of this “Driver-&-Utility CD”".

o [ 3B Close]: Click to exit this installation menu.

3. The Windows will automatically search
for current and updated software by
looking up your computer.

When this "Found New Hardware
Wizard” window appears. Click
[Cancel] to start the following
procedures.

Found New Hardware Wizard

‘Welcome to the Found New

Hardware Wizard

Windaws wil search for current and updated software by
Iocking on yoLr computsr. on the hardware installation CD. of on
the Windows Update Wb site [with your permission)

Fead ol privacy policy

Can Windows connect to Windows Update to search for
software?

(O Yes. this time only
(O Yes, now and gvery time | connect a devics
() Mo, nat this time

Click Mext to continue.

Cancel
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3.2 nVidia nForce Chipset Driver

To install this program:

1. Click on the [Drivers] tab in the Y ——

installation menu screen.

2.  Click the [nVidia nForce Chipset
Driver] item. The installation screen
appears.

3.  Follow the prompts on the screen to
complete installation.

% Please install this nVidia nForce
Chipset Driver first after having
installed the Windows operating
system.

3.3 Realtek HD Audio Driver

To install this program:

1. Click on the [Drivers] tab in the Reaitk High Defiitian Autio Drivr Setup (2.20)

installation menu screen.

2.  Click the [Realtek HD Audio Driver]
item. The installation screen appears.

3.  Follow the prompts on the screen to
complete installation.

4,  After restarting the system, right-click
the Sound Manager icon located at the
desktop shortcut. Click item “Sound
Manager”. The Realtek HD Audio
Manager appears.

MultiMedia

@ Windows Media Player

ound Recorder

— valume Cartral
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5.  Click the [Audio I/0] tab.

Click the pull down menu to select the
channel configuration. e

7.  Click [OK] button to apply the Audio
I/0 settings and exit.

3.4 Silicon Image 3132 SATA Driver
This driver provides functionality for the external SATA RAID Controller.

¥ This driver installation is necessary for the devices connected through
connectors "eSATA1".

To install this program:
1. Click on the [Drivers] tab in the

) : InstaliShield Wizard )
installation menu screen.
2. CI|Ck the [silicon Image 3132 SATA Silicon Image 3132 SATALink Controller
Driver] item. The installation screen
The InstallShieldR ‘wizard will instal Siicon Image 3132
appears. SATALink Controller V1.0.18.1 on to your computer. To
continue. click MNext.
3.  Follow the prompts on the screen to
complete installation.
<Back @ Cancel
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3.5 AirPace Wi-Fi Wireless Driver

This driver provides functionality for the optional AirPace Wi-Fi wireless network adapter.

% This driver installation appears only when the AirPace Wi-Fi wireless network
adapter is connected.

To install this program:

1.  Click on the [Drivers] tab in the
installation menu screen.

2.  Click the [AirPace Wi-Fi Wireless
Driver] item. The installation screen
appears.

3.  Follow the prompts on the screen to
complete installation.

abit AirPace Wi-Fi Installation Program E

abit AirPace Wi-Fi

This program installs the diiver and ciert uiities for your
abit AiPace Wi Fi wircless Netwrok Adapter

3.6 USB 2.0 Driver

¥ There is no need to install this driver for Windows 2000 with Service Pack 4,
Windows XP with Service Pack 1, or their later version.
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3.7 abit pGuru

The abit pGuru combined with the optional Guru Panel allows you to access and select system
performance of your system while playing games, listening music, browsing Internet or office
applications in full screen with no need to stop or close the running application.

To install this utility:

1.  Click on the [abit Utility] tab in the
installation menu screen.

2.  Click the [abit uGuru] item. The
following screen appears.

]
ahit 4Gury

},_«@‘,,
»

Generate N*éxzid Floppy Disk{6 4bif)
f Generate SIL3132 Sata Floppy
/ Diskl32bit)
Gengrate SIL3132 Raid Floppy
ﬁ (32bit]
Generate # 32 Sata Floppy
lisk[E 4bit)

Generate SIEA132 Raid Floppy
| Diskic4bin
J

ablt % gt

3.  Follow the prompts on the screen to
complete installation.

4.  Restart the system for the program to Welcame o the InstallShield Wizard for abit
take effect.

InstallShield Wizard

The InstalShielct® bwizard will install abit uGura ¥3.0.3.8 on
your computer, Ta cantinue, ick Nea,

5.  Execute the uGuru by entering the
Windows Menu [Start] = [All
Programs] =» [abit] = [abit uGuru].

6.  The pGuru Utility shows you the status
of Voltage, Fan Speed, and
Temperature readings as well.

Simple’

=
FANEQ
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3.8 Build NVRaid Floppy Disk Under Windows

Environment

This procedure is necessary if you want to install operating system to a RAID configuration
connected among “"SATA1~SATAG6" connectors:

1.
2.
3.

4.

Prepare a 3.5” floppy disk drive and connect it to "FDC1" connector on this motherboard.
Start install operating system.

Insert this driver disk into floppy disk drive when the screen instruction prompts you to
install a third-party SCSI or RAID driver.

Press <F6> key, and then follow the screen instruction to complete the installation.

To create a driver disk:

1.  Click on the [abit Utility] tab in the = = \\
installation menu screen. abit nForce Series Motherboard
2. Click the [Generate NVRaid Floppy ; : wiry [ amomy |
Disk[32bit]] item. The installation e = : EL
screen appears.
‘‘‘‘‘‘ te NURaid Floppy Disk{s4bit)
AT - iy '
Gengral Eaﬂhiﬂm oppy 1 !
Generaté 32 Sata Floppy
isHl 4bit) <
G:nuafjtp;:%{:ﬁ}jh;lrid Floppy 88 ‘/.%“
INS 32X~ v
,,. Hrowse TAME THE BEAST WITH[R] close
3. Insert one blank floppy disk to the )
selected floppy drive and click [Build].  [Mdit A S
Type:  |nvidia SATA Raid driver Digk 1.11
Source CheckSum:  0=FDAR Build
Fleaze zelect one floppy and inzert a blank
flappy disk. About
|4 |
4.  Click [OK] to finish building the SATA s
Driver Disk. QiEsEaE %]
5 Click [Exit] to exit this utility. \]::) Build Completely, and Destination checksum: DxFDAS
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3.9 Build SIL3132 SATA Floppy Disk Under Windows
Environment

This procedure is necessary if you want to install operating system to a SATA configuration
connected between “"eSATA1" connectors:

1. Prepare a 3.5" floppy disk drive and connect it to "FDC1" connector on this motherboard.
2.  Start install operating system.

3. Insert this driver disk into floppy disk drive when the screen instruction prompts you to
install a third-party SCSI or RAID driver.

4.  Press <F6> key, and then follow the screen instruction to complete the installation.

To create a driver disk:
1.  Click on the [abit Utility] tab in the = = U\

installation menu screen. abit nFerce Series Motherboard
2. Click the [Generate SIL3132 Sata & SR VR wy [y |

Floppy Disk[32bit]] item. The
installation screen appears.

NURaid Flappy Disk{64bif]

Generate 5113132 Sata Floppy
iskf32hill

Genrate Sl 3137 Raid Flappy
Dy32bin

Generall # 32 Sata Floppy
k(6 Abin

Generate SIE3132 Raid Floppy
| [Brski6abin
/7

INS 32X
ablt L o= TAME THE BEAST WITH[R] close
3. Insert one blank floppy disk to the

selected floppy drive and click [Build].  [Mdit A S

Type: [Si3132 SATA 32hit Driver Disk 41.02

Source CheckSum:  0=6630 Build

Fleaze zelect one floppy and inzert a blank

flappy disk. About
[ |

4.  Click [OK] to finish building the SATA 8
Driver Disk. R EI

5 Click [Exit] to exit this utility. \p Euild Completely, and Destination checksum: 0x6630
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3.10 Build SIL3132 RAID Floppy Disk Under Windows
Environment

This procedure is necessary if you want to install operating system to a RAID configuration

connected between “"eSATA1" connectors:

1. Prepare a 3.5" floppy disk drive and connect it to "FDC1" connector on this motherboard.

2.  Start install operating system.

3. Insert this driver disk into floppy disk drive when the screen instruction prompts you to
install a third-party SCSI or RAID driver.

4.  Press <F6> key, and then follow the screen instruction to complete the installation.

To create a driver disk:

1.  Click on the [abit Utility] tab in the = = \\
installation menu screen. abit nForce Series Motherboard
2.  Click the [Generate SIL3132 Raid g T o ,,“ iy
Floppy Disk[32bit]] item. The A i | s |

ahit uGuru

l‘vmm Floppy n.;k[azm

2
NURaid Flo oppy Dick( 4hif

installation screen appears. o
) #Gene

Generate SIL3132 Sata Floppy
132bin

Gengrate L313Z Raid Floppy
b

Generall ?. 32 Sata Floppy
k(6 Abin

Generate SIE3132 Raid Floppy
| [Brski6abin
/7

o
abit ... |

3. Insert one blank floppy disk to the

selected floppy drive and click [Build].  [Mdit A S

Type:  [Sil3132 RAID 32bit Driver Digk W1.02

Source CheckSum:  0=29FD Build

Fleaze zelect one floppy and inzert a blank

flappy disk. About
[ |

4.  Click [OK] to finish building the SATA S
Driver Disk. oot X

5 Click [Exit] to exit this utility. \]::) Build Completely, and Destination checksum: 0x239FD
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3.11 Build A Driver Disk Under DOS Environment

The “Driver Disk Maker” program bundled in the Driver-&-Utility CD is a utility to build the driver
program needed for SATA controller into a floppy disk under DOS environment. This procedure
is necessary only for installing Windows operating system to the hard disk connected to
“eSATA1" or "SATA1~SATAG6" connector.

To create a driver disk:

1.  Before starting, connect a 3.5” floppy disk drive to the "FDC1"” connector, and connect a
CD-ROM drive to your motherboard. Prepare a 3.5” floppy disk.
2. After completing all the start-up preparation for hardware setup, power on the system.
3.  Enter the BIOS Setup Menu by hitting <Del> key'.
Enter and select the BIOS menu “Advanced BIOS Features”. Configure the option

“First Boot Device” to "CD-ROM"? drive. Save this selection and exit BIOS setup menu
by accessing the BIOS menu “Save & Exit Setup”.

4.  Restart the system. The system will now boot from CD, and enter the ABIT Boot Manager,
the following options appear®:
(0) Boot From First HDD
(1) Make Driver Disk
(2) Boot From First Floppy Drive
(3) Skip CD-ROM Boot (Try Next Boot Device)
Type <1> and hit <Enter> key. The following options appear:
(1) Make Driver Disk
(2) Exit
Type <1> and hit <Enter> key to start making.

5.  The driver options appear:

(1) Generate NVRaid Floppy Disk (32bit)

(2) Generate NVRaid Floppy Disk (64bit)

(3) Generate Sil3132 SATA 32bit Driver Disk
(4) Generate Sil3132 RAID 32bit Driver Disk
(5) Generate Sil3132 SATA 64bit Driver Disk
(6) Generate Sil3132 RAID 64bit Driver Disk
Type the number of the actions you want and hit <Enter> key.

Insert floppy disk to the floppy drive®. Press any key to continue.

7.  Copying files to floppy now starts. After completed copying, hit the <n> key if you do not
want to make another Driver Disk, and stop at the A:\> prompt.

8.  Take out the Driver-&-Utility CD from the CD-ROM drive now. Restart your system®,

! You may refer to the chapter “BIOS Setup Menu” in user’s manual on how to do so.
2 The name may vary as per BIOS version. Place the “Driver-&-Utility CD” into the CD-ROM drive now.
3 You will have to type your command within 20 seconds, or the system will boot from HD.

* You will be asked to do the format procedure if the floppy disk is not blank. Hit <n> key for not formatting
another floppy.

5 Now you have this driver disk ready for installing Windows Operating System. Insert this floppy disk to
floppy drive and press <F6> key when the screen instruction prompts you to install a third-party SCSI or
RAID driver.
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4. Multilingual Quick Installation Guide
4.1 Francais/ /Guide d'Installation Rapide

Ce “Guide d’Installation rapide " contient seulement |
information de base dont vous pouvez avoir besoin lors de
I'installation de votre carte mére abit. Pour des opérations plus
avancées, vous devez vous reporter a la version compléte.

Précautions d’installation du matériel

o Toujours il vous faut arréter I'alimentation électrique et
déconnecter le céable électrique de la prise Courant Alternatif
avant d'installer la carte ou de changer des paramétres de
configuration.

o Mettez vous a la terre proprement en portant une bande de
poignet de sécurité contre les décharges électrostatiques et ce
avant d'enlever la carte de son emballage anti-statique

o Tenez la carte sur les bords. Evitez d'y toucher les composants
qui se trouvent dessus.

« Evitez de toucher les contacts des barrettes et les puces des
circuits intégrés(IC).

o Placez la carte sur une surface antistatique mise a la terre ou sur
'emballage antistatique dans lequel se trouvait la carte.

Installation de la carte dans le boitier

Le boitier de I'ordinateur pour cette carte mére devrait:

o Accommoder le facteur de forme de cette carte mére.

« Supporter tout le cablage des connecteurs sur la carte mére aux
indicateurs et interrupteurs sur le boitier.

« Etre capable de fournir suffisamment de puissance et d'espace
pour tous les lecteurs que vous voulez installer.

o Son modéle E/S dans le panneau arriére doit s'apparier avec les
ports E/S et les slots d’extension surla  carte mére.

Pour installer la carte mére dans le boitier, vous devez:

o Face le coté des ports E/S vers la partie arriere du boitier.

o Localisez les trous des vis & la fois sur la carte mere et sur la
base du boitier.

o Placez tous les boulons ou entretoises nécessaires a la base du
boitier et serrez les.

« Alignez tous les trous des vis de la carte mere avec ces boulons
ou entretoises sur le boitier.

o Serrez toutes les vis.

Afin de prévenir tout court-circuit du circuit PCB, veillez s’il
vous plait ENLEVER les goujons métalliques ou les entretoises
s'ils sont déja installés sur la base du boitier et n’ont pas de
trous de montage sur cette carte mere avec qui s’aligner.

Le cavalier d’effacement de la CMOS

Ce cavalier est utilisé pour effacer la mémoire CMOS afin de
paramétrer les contenus du BIOS. Vous pouvez avoir besoin
d'effacer la mémoire CMOS si les parametres du BIOS sont
incorrects et empéchent votre carte mére de bien fonctionner.
Pour effacer la mémoire CMOS, déconnectez tous les cables
d'alimentation de la carte mére, installez la fiche du cavalier sur le
réglage “Effacer CMOS” pendant quelques secondes, et puis
installez la fiche a son réglage “Normal”. Aprés reconnectez
I'alimentation électrique et redémarrez, le contenu BIOS sera
paramétré a nouveau a sa configuration d’usine.

Connections des Composants du Boitier
L’alimentation électrique ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Connecteurs des VENTILATEURS: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1],
[AUXFAN1], [NBFAN1]

Connecteurs sur le Panneau Avant: [FPI01]

o [HLED]: Connecte au cable en nappe de la DEL du lecteur du
disque dur (HDD).

o [RST]: Connecte au cable en nappe de l'interrupteur de
réinitialisation.

« [SPKR]: Connecte au céble du Haut-parleur du systéme.

o [SLED]: Connecte au cable de la DEL de veille.

o [PWR]: Connecte au cable de l'interrupteur de I'alimentation
électrique.

o [PLED]: Connecte au cable de la DEL d'alimentation.

Socle des Ports USB Supplémentaires: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Socle de Pins des Ports Supplémentaires IEEE1394: [FP-1394-1],
[FP-1394-2]

Socle de Connections Audio sur le Panneau Avant:
[FP-AUDIO1]

Connecteur Audio Interne: [CD1], [AUX1]

Montage de I'assemblage Unité Centrale de Traitement (CPU) &
Dissipateur thermique

Parce que I'on peut choisir beaucoup de types de CPU et de
dissipateurs d'énergie, chacun a des fagons différentes de montage,
veuillez suivre exactement les instructions de montage que vous
pouvez trouver dans I'ensemble que vous venez d’acheter. Le CPU
est une unité électronique délicate qui produit des montants énormes
de chaleur en fonctionnement. Veuillez donc faire trés attention
durant I'assemblage.

Aprés avoir fini d'assembler le dissipateur d'énergie sur le
processeur, Connectez I'alimentation du ventilateur de
refroidissement du CPU au connecteur [CPUFAN1] sur la carte
meére.

Installation des Barrettes de Mémoire

o Poussez vers le bas les pattes d'éjection de chaque coté du
connecteur d’extension.

o Alignez la barrette mémoire sur le connecteur d’extension. Ce
dernier a un ergot qui doit s'aligner avec 'encoche de la barrette
mémoire de fagon qu’elle puisse s’enclipser dans un seul sens.

o Installez la barrette mémoire dans le connecteur d'extension en
appuyant dessus avec fermeté. Les pattes d’éjection du
connecteur levées vers le haut automatiquement verrouillent les
extrémités de la barrette mémoire.

o Pour enlever la barrette mémoire, poussez simultanément vers le
bas les pattes d'éjection de chaque extrémité du connecteur et
puis retirez la barrette mémoire.

Connection des Unités de Stockage

Connections du lecteur de disquettes: [FDC1]
Connections des disques durs IDE: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Connections des lecteurs de disques durs de série ATA:
[SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

Connections du Panneau Arriére

o Mouse: Connecte a la souris PS/2.

« Keyboard: Connecte au clavier PS/2.
LPT1: Connecte & l'imprimante ou autres dispositifs qui
supportent le protocole de communication parallele.

o COM1: Connecte au modem externe, & la souris ou autres
dispositifs qui supportent le protocole de communication série.

o OPT-IN1: Ce connecteur fournit une connexion S/PDIF en entrée
a travers une fibre optique aux appareils multimédia numériques.

e OPT-OUT1: Ce connecteur fournit une connexion S/PDIF en

sortie a travers une fibre optique aux appareils multimédia

numériques.

AUDIO1: Connecte la 7.1 canaux audio.

IEEE1394: Connecte aux unités du protocole IEEE1394.

LAN1: Connecte au réseau local d'ordinateurs.

USB1/USB2: Connecte aux unités du protocole USB.
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4.2 Deutsch//Kurze Installationsanleitung

Diese “Kurze Installationsanleitung” enthélt nur die
grundlegenden Hardwareinformationen, die Sie zur
Installation Ihres abit-Motherboards benétigen. Details
finden Sie im ausfiihrlichen Handbuch.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen beim Einrichten der Hardware

« Vor Installation des Motherboards und Andem von
Einstellungen miissen Sie immer die Stromversorgung
ausschalten und den Stecker von der Steckdose abziehen.

o Erden Sie sich ordnungsgeman, indem Sie ein statisches
Handgelenksband tragen, bevor Sie das Motherboard aus
seinem antistatischen Beutel herausnehmen.

o Halten Sie das Motherboard an seinen Réndern fest.
Kommen Sie nicht mit den darauf befindlichen Komponenten
in Kontakt.

« Beriihren Sie keine Modulkontakte und IC-Chips.

o Legen Sie das Motherboard auf eine geerdete, antistatische
Oberflache oder auf den antistatischen Beutel, in dem sich
das Motherboard befand.

Installieren des Motherboards im Gehéuse

Das Computergehduse fiir dieses Motherboard sollte folgenden

Voraussetzungen entsprechen:

o Es eignet sich fir den Formfaktor dieses Motherboards.

o Anzeigen und Schalter am Gehduse werden von allen
Kabelanschliissen auf dem Motherboard unterstiitzt.

o Esliefert gentigend Strom und besitzt ausreichend Platz fiir
alle zu installierenden Laufwerke.

« Seine riickseitigen Anschlussblende stimmt mit der
riickseitigen Anschlussblende und den
Erweiterungssteckplatzen auf dem Motherboard (iberein.

So wird das Motherboard im Gehause installiert:

« Legen Sie die Seite mit den E/A-Anschliissen an die
Riickseite des Gehéuses.

« Finden Sie die Schraubenlécher auf dem Motherboard und
auf dem Geh&useboden.

o Legen Sie alle erforderlichen Stehbolzen oder Distanzstiicke
auf den Gehauseboden und befestigen Sie diese.

o Richten Sie alle Schraubenldcher auf dem Motherboard mit
den Stehbolzen oder Distanzstiicken auf dem
Gehauseboden aus.

« Schrauben Sie das Motherboard fest.

Damit kein Kurzschluss auf der Leiterplatine erzeugt werden

kann, ENTFERNEN Sie bereits auf dem Gehduseboden

befindliche Stehbolzen oder Dist: licke aus Metall, wenn
sich diese nicht mit den Befestigungsléchern dieses

Motherboards ausrichten lassen.

Jumper zum Loéschen des CMOS-Inhalts

Dieser Jumper l6scht den Inhalt des CMOS-Speichers, um die
BIOS-Daten zurlickzusetzen. Sie miissen den Inhalt des
CMOS-Speichers loschen, wenn die BIOS-Einstellungen falsch
sind und sie zu einem Fehlbetrieb des Motherboards fiihren.
Um den Inhalt des CMOS-Speichers zu Idschen, stecken Sie
alle Netzkabel vom Motherboard ab, setzen Sie die
Jumperkappe einige wenige Sekunden auf die Einstellung
“CMOS I8schen” und setzen Sie sie dann wieder zuriick auf die
Einstellung “Normal”. Nach dem Wiederanschluss aller
Netzkabel und einem Neustart des Computers setzt sich der
BIOS-Inhalt auf seine Standardkonfiguration zurtick.

Anschliefen der Gehdusekomponenten

ATX-Stromversorgung: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Liifteranschliisse (FAN): [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1],
[AUXFANA1], [NBFANA]

Anschliisse auf der Vorderseite: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: Kabelanschluss fir Festplattenzugriffsanzeige.
o [RST]: Kabelanschluss fiir Riicksetzschalter.

« [SPKR]: Kabelanschluss fiir Kabelanschluss fiir
Systemlautsprecher.

[SLED]: Kabelanschluss fiir Suspend-LED.

[PWR]: Kabelanschluss fiir Netzschalter.

« [PLED]: Kabelanschluss fiir Betriebsanzeige (LED).

Zusatz-Header fiir USB-Anschluss: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Zusatzlicher IEEE1394-Anschluss-Header: [FP-1394-1],
[FP-1394-2]

Audioanschluss-Header auf der Vorderseite: [FP-AUDIO1]
Interne Audioanschliisse: [CD1], [AUX1]

Da es unterschiedliche CPUs (Prozessoren) mit Kiihlkdrpern
zur Auswahl gibt, die jeweils unterschiedlich installiert werden
miissen, beachten Sie bitte genau die Installationsanweisungen
auf der von Ihnen gekauften Verpackung. Die CPU ist ein
empfindliches, elektronisches Gerat, das wahrend des Betriebs
sehr viel Hitze erzeugt. Seien Sie bitte vorsichtig bei der
Installation.

Wenn der Kiihlkérper am Prozessor angebracht ist, verbinden
Sie das CPU-Liifterkabel mit dem [CPUFAN1]-Anschluss auf
dem Motherboard.

Installieren von Speichermodulen

« Driicken Sie die Verriegelungen auf beiden Seiten des
Steckplatzes herunter.

« Richten Sie das Speichermodul mit dem Steckplatz aus. Der
Steckplatz ist gekerbt und das Speichermodul hat einen
Ausschnitt, so dass es nur in eine Richtung passt.

 Driicken Sie das Speichermodul fest in den Steckplatz
hinein. Die Verriegelungen des Steckplatzes bewegen sich
automatisch nach oben und rasten in den Réndern des
Sp[eichermoduls ein.

o Um das Speichermodul zu entfernen, driicken Sie die
Verriegelungen auf beiden Seiten des Steckplatzes
gleichzeitig nach unten und ziehen Sie dann das
Speichermodul heraus.

Anschliefen von Speichergeraten

AnschlieBen von Diskettenlaufwerken: [FDC1]
AnschlieBen von IDE-Festplatten: [IDE1], [IDE2]
Anschliefen von SATA-Festplatten: [SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

o Mouse: Anschluss fir eine PS/2-Maus.

o keyboard: Anschluss fiir eine PS/2-Tastatur.

o LPT1: Anschluss fiir einen Drucker oder andere Geréte, die
das parallele Kommunikationsprotokoll unterstiitzen.

o COM1: Anschluss fiir ein externes Modem, eine Maus oder
andere Gerate, die das serielle Kommunikationsprotokoll
unterstitzen.

o OPT-IN1: Dieser Anschluss ist ein optischer S/P

DIF-Eingang fiir digitale Multimediagerate.

OPT-OUT1: Dieser Anschluss ist ein optischer S/P

DIF-Ausgang firr digitale Multimediageréte.

AUDIO1: Anschluss fiir 7.1 Kanal HD Audio

IEEE1394: Anschluss fiir Geréte mit IEEE 1394-Protokoll.

LAN1: Anschluss fiir ein ortsgebundenes Netzwerk.

USB1/USB2: Anschluss fiir USB-Geréate wie Scanner,

digitale Lautsprecher, Monitor, Maus, Tastatur, Hub,

Digitalkamera, Joystick, etc.
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4.3 Italiano//Guida all’installazione rapida

Questa “Guida all'installazione rapida” contiene solamente

le informazioni di base sull’hardware necessarie
all'installazione della scheda madre abit. Fare riferimento
alla versione completa della guida per eseguire le
operazioni avanzate.

Precauzioni sull’installazione dell’hardware

« Spegnere sempre ['unita e scollegare il cavo d'alimentazione
dalla presa CA prima di installare la scheda o modificare
qualsiasi impostazione.

o Indossare una fascetta antistatica prima di rimuovere la scheda
dalla busta antistatica.

o Tenere la scheda per i lati. Evitare di toccare qualsiasi
componente presente sulla scheda.

» Evitare di toccare i contatti dei moduli ed i chip IC.

« Appoggiare la scheda su una superficie antistatica con massa a
terra, oppure nella busta in cui la scheda é confezionata.

Installazione della scheda nella struttura

La struttura del computer deve:

o Accomodare le dimensioni di questa scheda madre

« Supportare tutti i connettori di cablaggio sulla scheda madre ai
relativi indicatori ed interruttori sulla struttura.

o Essere in grado si fornire spazio ed alimentazione sufficienti per
tutte le unita che si intendono installare.

o | modello I/O del pannello posteriore deve combaciare con le
porte 1/0 e gli alloggiamenti d’espansione sulla scheda madre.

Per installare la scheda madre nella struttura si deve:

o Disporre il lato con le porte I/O verso la parte posteriore della
struttura.
Ubicare i fori delle viti sulla scheda e sulla base della struttura.
Collocare e stringere tutte le guarnizioni o spaziatori necessari
sulla base della struttura.

o Allineare tutti i fori delle viti sulla scheda con quelli delle
guarnizioni o spaziatori sulla struttura.

o Stringere tutte le viti.

Per evitare di mandare in corto il circuito il PCB, si prega di
RIMUOVERE le guarnizioni o gli spaziatori metallici che sono
gia stati installati sulla base della struttura, e che sono
sprovvisti di fori di montaggio in grado di allinearsi con la
scheda madre.

Azzeramento del jumper CMOS

Questo jumper ¢ utilizzato per azzerare la memoria CMOS in modo
da ripristinare i contenuti del BIOS. Potrebbe essere necessario
azzerare la memoria CMOS se le impostazioni del BIOS sono
scorrette ed impediscono alla scheda madre di funzionare.

Per azzerare la memoria CMOS, scollegare tutti i cavi
d'alimentazione della scheda madre, collocare per alcuni secondi il
cappuccio del jumper allimpostazione “Clear CMOS” (Azzeramento
CMOS) e poi rimetterlo nella sua impostazione normale “Normal”.

Dopo avere ricollegato tutti i cavi d'alimentazione ed avere riawviato il

sistema, i contenuti del BIOS saranno ripristinati alla loro
configurazione predefinita.

Collegamento dei componenti della struttura

o [PWR]: collega al cavo Interruttore alimentazione.
o [PLED]: collega al cavo LED alimentazione.

Collettore porta USB aggiuntiva: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Collettore porta IEEE1394 aggiuntiva: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]

Collettore di colleg
[FP-AUDIO1]

llo frontale:

> audio del

Connettori audio interni: [CD1], [AUX1]

Installazione della CPU e del dispersore di calore

Dato che ci sono vari tipi di CPU (Central Processing Unit) e relativi
dispersori di calore tra cui scegliere, ciascuno con metodi diversi
d'installazione, seguire esattamente le istruzioni d'installazione
allegate alla confezione della CPU acquistata. La CPU & un
dispositivo elettronico delicato che produce una grande quantita di
calore quando € in funzionamento. Procedere con estrema
attenzione.

Al completamento dell'installazione del dispersore di calore sul
processore, collegare I'alimentazione della ventolina di
raffreddamento della CPU al connettore [CPUFAN1] sulla scheda
madre.

Installazione dei moduli di memoria

« Spingere verso il basso i fermagli ad entrambe le estremita
dell'alloggiamento.

o Allineare il modulo di memoria con I'alloggiamento.
L'alloggiamento ¢ dotato di dentellatura ed il modulo di memoria
¢ dotato di intagli cosi che possono combaciare in una sola
direzione.

o Installare il modulo di memoria nell'alloggiamento premendo
verso il basso con fermezza. | fermagli dell'alloggiamento
scattano verso I'alto automaticamente bloccando i lati del modulo
di memoria.

o Per rimuovere il modulo di memoria, spingere
contemporaneamente verso il basso i fermagli su entrambi i lati
dell'alloggiamento, quindi estrarre il modulo di memoria.

Collegamento dei dispositivi d’archiviazione

Collegamento dell’unita dischetti floppy: [FDC1]

Collegamento dei dischi rigidi IDE: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Alimentazione ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Connettori ventolina: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

Connettori del pannello frontale: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: collega al cavo LED disco rigido.

o [RST]: collega al cavo Interruttore ripristino.

* [SPKR]: collega al cavo delle casse di sistema.
e [SLED]: collega al cavo LED sospensione.

Collegamento di dischi rigidi Serial ATA: [SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

Collegamenti del pannello posteriore
.

Mouse: collega al mouse PS/2.

Keyboard: collega alla tastiera PS/2.

LPT1: collega alla stampante o ad altri dispositivi che supportano
il protocollo di comunicazione parallela.

o COM1: collega al modem esterno, al mouse o ad altri dispositivi
che supportano il protocollo di comunicazione seriale.

o OPT-IN1: Questo connettore fornisce un collegamento in entrata
di tipo S/PDIF attraverso fibra ottica da apparecchi multimediali
digitali.

o OPT-OUT1: Questo connettore fornisce un collegamento in
uscita di tipo S/PDIF attraverso fibra ottica ad apparecchi
multimediali digitali.

« AUDIO1: Questo connettore fornisce un collegamento canale
audio in entrata/in uscita di tipo 7.1.

IEEE1394: collega ai dispositivi del protocollo IEEE1394.
LANT1: collega alla rete locale LAN (Local Area Network).
USB1/USB2: collega a dispositivi USB come scanner, casse
digitali, monitor, mouse, tastiere, hub, macchine fotografiche
digitali, joystick ecc.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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4.4 Espaiiol//Guia rapida de instalacion

Esta “Guia de instalacion rapida” contiene solamente la
informacion basica sobre el hardware que puede necesitar
durante la instalacion de la placa base abit. Para conocer el
funcionamiento avanzado, es necesario consultar la
version completa.

Precauciones durante la configuracion del hardware

« Apague siempre la fuente de alimentacion y desenchufe el
cable antes de instalar la placa base o cambiar su
configuracion.

« Conéctese a una toma de tierra utilizando una mufiequera

de seguridad estatica antes de retirar la placa base de la

bolsa antiestatica.

Sujete la placa por los bordes. Evite tocar los componentes.

Evite tocar los contactos del médulo y los chips IC

Coloque la placa en una superficie antiestatica con toma de

tierra o en la bolsa en la que se suministre la placa.

Instalacion de la placa en el chasis

El chasis del ordenador para esta placa base debe:

o Acomodar el factor forma de esta placa base.

« Admitir todas las conexiones de cable de la placa base a los
indicadores e interruptores del chasis.

Ser capaz de suministrar suficiente energia y espacio para
todas las unidades que desee instalar.

La etiqueta 1/0 del panel trasero debe coincidir con los
puertos I/0 y las ranuras de expansion de la placa base.

Para instalar la placa base en el chasis, debe:

o Colocar el lado de los puertos I/O hacia la parte trasera del
chasis.

Localizar los orificios de los tornillos en la placa base y en el
chasis.

Colocar todos los pernos o separadores en el chasis y
apretarlos.

Alinear todos los orificios de los tornillos de la placa base
con los pernos o los separadores del chasis.

o Apretar todos los tornillos.

Para evitar un cortocircuito en el circuito PCB, RETIRE los
pernos o separadores de metal si ya estan instalados en el
chasis y que se encuentren sin orificios de montaje en la
placa base con los que alinearse.

Puente de borrado de la CMOS

Este Puente se utiliza para borrar la memoria CMOS para
reiniciar el contenido de la BIOS. Puede que sea necesario
borrar la memoria CMOS si la configuracion de la BIOS es
incorrecta y hace que la placa base no funcione.

Para borrar la memoria de la CMOS, desconecte todos los
cables de alimentacion de la placa base, conecte puente en la
configuracion "Borrar CMOS" durante unos segundos y, a
continuacion, vuelva a colocar el puente en la posicion de
"Normal". Tras reconectar la alimentacion y reiniciar el equipo,
el contenido de la BIOS se reiniciara a la configuracion
predeterminada.

Conexion de los componentes del chasis

Fuente de alimentacién ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Conexiones de ventilador: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1],
[AUXFAN1], [NBFAN1]

Conexiones del panel frontal: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: Conecte el cable del LED del disco duro.
o [RST]: Conecte el cable del interruptor de reinicio.
« [SPKR]: Conecte el cable del altavoz del sistema.

o [SLED]: Conecte el cable del LED de suspension.
o [PWR]: Conecte el cable del interruptor de encendido.
o [PLED]: Conecte el cable del LED de encendido.

Terminal de puerto USB adicional: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Terminal de puerto IEEE1394 adicional: [FP-1394-1],
[FP-1394-2]

Terminal de conexion de audio del panel frontal:
[FP-AUDIO1]

Conexiones de audio internas: [CD1], [AUX1]

Instalacion de la CPU y el juego de disipador de calor

Dado que existen tres tipos de unidades de procesamiento
central (CPU) y disipadores de calor entre los que elegir, cada
uno con una forma de instalacion distinta, siga exactamente las
instrucciones de instalacion que encontrara en la caja del
producto. La CPU es un dispositivo electrénico delicado que
proporciona una gran cantidad de calor cuando se encuentra
en funcionamiento. Preste mucha atencion a su instalacion.
Tras completar la instalacién del disipador de calor en el
procesador, conecte la alimentacion del ventilador de
refrigeracion de la CPU en la conexion [CPUFAN1] en la placa
base.

Instalacion de los médulos de memoria

o Empuije los cierres situados a ambos lados del zdcalo.

o Alinee el modulo de memoria con el zécalo. El zécalo esta
marcado con una protuberancia y el mdulo incluye una
ranura para que sélo pueda ajustar en una direccion.

« Instale el modulo de memoria en el zécalo apretando
firmemente. El zocalo empujara automéaticamente hacia
arriba los cierres de los bordes y fijara el mddulo de
memoria.

o Para retirar el modulo de memoria, pulse en los cierres de
los lados del zécalo simultdneamente y tire del mddulo.

Conexion de dispositivos de almacenamiento

Conexion de una unidad de disco: [FDC1]
Conexion de unidades de disco duro: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Conexion de unidades de disco duro de serie ATA: [SATA1]
~[SATA4]

Conexion del panel trasero

o Mouse: Conecte el ratén PS/2.

o Keyboard: Conecte el teclado PS/2.

o LPT1: Conecte la impresora u otros dispositivos que
admitan el protocolo de comunicaciones paralelo.

o COM?1: Conecte un médem externo, ratén u otros
dispositivos que admitan el protocolo de comunicacion de
serie.

o OPT-IN1: Este conector proporciona una conexion de
entrada S/PDIF a través de fibra dptica procedente de
dispositivos multimedia digitales.

o OPT-OUT1: Este conector proporciona una conexion de
salida S/PDIF a través de fibra dptica hacia dispositivos
multimedia digitales.

« AUDIO1: Este conector proporciona una conexion de

entrada y salida de audio de 7.1 canales.

IEEE1394: Conecte dispositivos de protocolo IEEE1394.

LAN1: Conecte una red de area local.

USB1/USB2: Conecte dispositivos USB como, por ejemplo,

un escaner, altavoces digitales, monitor, ratén, teclado,

concentrador, camara digital, joystick etc.
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4.5 Portugués//Guia de instalacao rapida

Este “Guia de instalagao rapida” contém apenas
informagdo essencial sobre o hardware e necessaria a
instalagao da sua placa principal abit. Para mais
informacdes, tera de consultar a versao integral deste guia.

Normas de seguranca a ter em conta durante a montagem do
hardware

o Desligue sempre a fonte de alimentagéo e desligue o cabo de
alimentacéo da tomada a.c. antes de instalar a placa ou alterar
quaisquer definigdes.

o Antes de remover a placa da embalagem anitestética, ligue-se a

terra utilizando uma pulseira antiestatica.

Segure a placa pelas extremidades. Evite tocar em qualquer

componente.

Evite tocar nos contactos do mddulo e nos chips do circuito

integrado.

Coloque a placa principal sobre uma superficie antiestatica ou na

embalagem antiestatica onde a mesma vinha.

Instalar a placa principal no chassis

Para instalar esta placa principal, o chassis do computador deve:
« Acomodar o formato especifico desta placa.

« Suportar a ligagéo de todos os conectores existentes na placa
principal aos indicadores e comutadores do chassis.

Ter capacidade para fornecer energia e espago suficiente para
todas as unidades que pretender instalar.

As ranhuras de entrada/saida no painel traseiro devem
corresponder a localizagéo das portas de entrada/saida e as
ranhuras de expans&o da placa principal.

Para instalar a placa principal no chassis, deve:

Fazer corresponder a localizagdo das portas de entrada/saida
com as ranhuras existentes na parte traseira do chassis.
Localizar os orificios dos parafusos tanto na placa principal como
no chassis.

Colocar todos os pinos e espagadores necessarios no chassis e
aperta-los.

Alinhar todos os orificios dos parafusos na placa principal com
0s pinos e espagadores no chassis.

o Aparafusar todos os parafusos.

Para evitar o curto-circuito da placa de circuito impresso,
REMOVA os pinos metalicos caso estes estejam ja colocad
no chassis e nao estej com os orificios
correspondentes na placa principal.

Jumper para limpeza do CMOS

Este jumper é utilizado para limpar a meméria CMOS de forma a
restaurar o contetido da BIOS. Pode ser necessario limpar a
memdria CMOS caso as definicdes da BIOS estejam incorrectas
fazendo com que a placa principal n&o funcione.

Para limpar a meméria CMOS, desligue todos os cabos de
alimentagao da placa principal, cologue o shunt do jumper na
posicao “Clear CMOS” durante alguns segundos e de seguida volte
a colocar o shunt do jumper na posigao “Normal”. Depois de ligar e
reiniciar o computador, o contetdo da BIOS é restaurado para a
configuragdo predefinida.

Ligar os componentes do chassis

Fonte de alimentago ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Conectores da ventoinha: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

Conectores de painel frontal: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: Faz a ligagao ao cabo do LED da unidade de disco
rigido.

o [RST]: Faz a ligagdo ao cabo do botdo Reset.

[SPKR]: Faz a ligagéo ao cabo do sistema de colunas.

[SLED]: Faz a ligag&o ao cabo do LED de suspensé&o.

[PWR]: Faz a ligagao ao cabo do botéo de alimentag&o.

[PLED]: Faz a ligag&o ao cabo do LED do bot&o de alimentagéo.

Suporte adicional a porta USB: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Suporte adicional para porta IEEE1394: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Suporte da ligagao audio do painel frontal: [FP-AUDIO1]
Conectores internos de audio: [CD1], [AUX1]

Instalar a CPU & Montar o dissipador de calor

Uma vez que existem vérios tipos de Unidades centrais de
processamento (CPUs) e respectivos dissipadores de calor com
modos diferentes de instalago, siga cuidadosamente as instrugdes
de instalagéo que constam da embalagem. A CPU é um dispositivo
electronico delicado que gera uma enorme quantidade de calor
durante o seu funcionamento. Proceda a sua instalagdo com
cuidado.

Apbs instalar o dissipador de calor no processador, ligue a ventoinha
de arrefecimento da CPU ao conector [CPUFAN1] existente na
placa principal.

Instalar os médulos de meméria

o Exerca pressao em sentido descendente sobre as patilhas
situadas em ambos os lados da ranhura.
o Alinhe 0 médulo de memdria com a ranhura. A ranhura
apresenta alguns entalhes e o mddulo de meméria alguns
recortes que fazem com que o modulo de memoria apenas
encaixe numa direccéo.
Introduza o médulo de memoria na ranhura exercendo presséo
sobre o mesmo em sentido descendente. As patilhas da ranhura
encaixam automaticamente nas extremidades do médulo de
memoria.
Para remover o médulo de memdria, pressione as patilhas
localizadas em ambos os lados da ranhura em simultaneo e em
sentido descendente, e de seguida puxe o médulo de memoéria
para fora.

Ligar dispositivos de armazenamento

Ligar a unidade de disquete: [FDC1]
Ligar as unidades de disco rigido IDE: [IDE1], [IDE2]
Ligar unidades de disco rigido série ATA : [SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

Ligagdes no painel traseiro

Mouse: Ligagéo do rato PS/2.

Keyboard: Ligagéo do teclado PS/2.

LPT1: Ligagao da impressora ou de outros dispositivos que

suportem o protocolo de comunicagao paralela.

COM!1: Ligagao do modem externo, do rato ou de outros

dispositivos que suportem o protocolo de comunicagéo série.

OPT-IN1: Este conector permite a ligagdo da entrada S/PDIF a

partir de dispositivos multimédia digitais e através de fibras

opticas.

o OPT-OUT1: Este conector permite a ligagdo da saida S/PDIF a
partir de dispositivos multimédia digitais e através de fibras
opticas.

o AUDIO1: Este conector permite a ligagdo de uma entrada/saida
de 4udio de canal 7.1.

o |EEE1394: Ligacéo de dispositivos do protocolo IEEE1394.

LAN1: Ligagéo da rede local.

USB1/USB2: Ligag&o de dispositivos USB tais como scanners,

colunas digitais, monitor, rato, teclado, hub, camara digital,

joystick,etc.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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4.6 Pycckmnin/ /KpaTkoe pyKOBOACTBO MO YCTAaHOBKE

B “KpaTkom pykoBOACTBE N0 YCTaHOBKE” COAEPKUTCH TONBKO
OCHOBHas MHopMaLys o TexHU4eckom obecneyeHnm, kotopas
BaM MOXeT NOHaA06UTLCA NPy YCTaHOBKE MaTepUHCKOM Nnarbl
abit. OnucaHMe AONONHUTENLHbIX ONepaLyii Bbl HalpeTe B
NonHoW BEPCUN PyKOBOACTBA.

TMpeaocTepexeHusi N0 YCTAHOBKE TEXHUYECKOro obecneyeHus

o Tlepeq TeM, Kak YCTAHOBUTb MNATy UMK MOMEHSITb YCTaHOBKY,
o6si3aTenbHO  BBIKIHOUUTE MUATAHNE 1 BbIAEPHUTE LUHYP
MUTaHWS U3 PO3ETKN.

o Tlepeq TeM, Kak BbIHyTb MNaTy M3 QHTUCTATUYECKOM YNakoBKiA
TWaTENbHO 3a3eMnuTe Cebsl C MOMOLLbIO MPEAOXPaHUTENbHOI
CTaTU4ECKOi MOBA3KY Ha 3amsCTbe.

o [lepxuTe nnary 3a kpasi. CTapaiitech He kacaTbCsi ee
KOMMOHEHTOB.

o CrapailTech He kacaTbCs KOHTAKTOB MOZYNS 1 uunoB IC

o KnaauTe nnarty Ha 3a3eMNEHHYI0 aHTUCTATUYECKYIO MOBEPXHOCTb
WY Ha @HTUCTATUYECKYIO YNakoBKy OT NnaTbl.

0BKa nNnatbl B Kopnyc

Kopnyc komnbtoTepa AOMmKeH:

o [logxoauTb K hopme AaHHOI MaTepuHCKON narbl.

o [lopaepxvBath kabenbHble COBANHEHNS MATEPUHCKOM NNaTbl C
VHOMKATOPOM W NepeKriyaTenem Ha kopnyce.

o OBecneunBatb JOCTATOYHOE NUTAHWE U NPOCTPAHCTBO ANs BCEX
[DM1CKOBO/I0B, KOTOPbIE Bbl HAMEPEHbI YCTaHOBUTS.

o |llabnoHsl Bxofa/BbixoAa Ha 3afjHei NaHenu kopnyca
KOMMbOTEPa AOMKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATHL NMOPTaM BXOAa/BbIXOAA U
CnoTam pacLUMpPEHNst MaTEPUHCKOA NNaTbl.

YT0Bbl YCTAHOBUTL MATEPUHCKYIO NNaTy B KOpMyce:

o HanpasbTe nopTbl Bxofja/BbIX0Aa k 3a4HEN YacTu Kopnyca.

o Hailute 0TBEpCTUS AN KPENEXHbIX BUHTOB Ha MATEPUHCKOM
nnare v Ha Kopnyce.

o BcrasbTe Bce He0GX0AMMbIE LWNWMbLKIA UM NPOKNaaKA B
OCHOBaHME KOpnyca 1 3aKpenuTe ux.

o COepMHUTE BCE BUHTOBLIE OTBEPCTUS HA MATEPUHCKOI NnaTe
3TUMM LUNUMBKAMI UK NPOKNAAKaMM C KOPMYCOM.

o 3aKpenuTe BCE BUHTbI.

YmobbI uzbexams Kopomkozo 3ambikaHusi 8 BYIT, npocum
YAAJNTb memannuyeckue wnuabKu unu npoknadku, ecnu
makosble ycmaHoeeHbl 8 0CHO8aHUU Kopnyca, a Ha
MamepuHcKol nname Hem cOOMeeMCcMayHWUX UM
KpenexHbix omeepcmutl.

Mepemblyka gns ounctkn CMOS

Mepemblyka ucnonb3yetcs Anst ounctkv namatn CMOS, ytobbl
nepeycTaHosuTb coaepxumoe BIOS. Bam MoxeT noHapobutbes
ouncTuTh namste CMOS, ecnin HacTpoiiki BIOS HenpasunbHbl U He
no3BonsieT paboTaTb MaTepUHCKOIA Nnare.

Yro6bl 0uncTuTh Nnamste CMOS, oTcoeanHuTe Bee kabenu nutaHus
OT MaTEPUHCKOM NNaTbl, Ha HECKOMbKO CEKyHA NPUCOeaMHITE
KonoaKy nepembluki K rHeaay Hactpoiky “Ounctute CMOS”, a
NoTOM BEpHUTE ee 06paTHO B rHe3[o HacTpoilku “HopmarbHas”.
[MoToM CHOBa NOAKMIOUUTE NUTAHWUE W Nepe3arpysuTe KOMMbITED;
coaepxumoe BIOS HacTpouTCst Ha KOH(MrypaLuio Mo yMOn4aHuio.

CoeavHeHMe KOMNOHEHTOB Kopnyca

Anextponutanmne ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

BEHTUNATOPHBIE coeuenus: [CPUFANA], [SYSFANA],
[AUXFAN1], [NBFAN1]

o [SLED]: CoeauHsieTcs ¢ kabernem UHAMKaTOpa NpUoCTaHOBKM.
o [PWR]: Coeanrsietcsi ¢ kabenem Bbikmtouatens nuTaHms.
o [PLED]: CoenuHsieTcs ¢ kabenem uHaukatopa nuTaHms.

NononHutenbHas Hacapaka nopta USB: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

[ononuutensHas Hacaaka nopta IEEE1394: [FP-1394-1],
[FP-1394-2]

Hacapka ayavo coeauHenus Ha nepeaHeit naHenu: [FP-AUDIO1]

BHyTpeHHMe 3ByKOBbIe pa3bembl: [CD1], [AUX1]
Ycranoska CPU v 6noka Tennootsoaa

Tak kak cyllecTByeT 6OnbLLUOiA BEIGOP pasHbIX TUMOB LIEHTPaNbHbIX
npoueccopos (CPU) 1 nx 6riokoB TennooTsoaa, v Tak kak Kaxabli
13 HUX YCTaHaBNMBAETCS NO-Pa3HOMY, MPOCUM CTPOro
NPUAEPXKVBATLCS UHCTPYKLMIA MO YCTaHOBKE, KOTOPbIE Bbl HalaeTe B
KynneHHoM Bamu nakete. CPU — 310 TOHKOE 3MeKTPOHHOE
YCTPOICTBO, KOTOPOE BO BpeMsi paboTbl BblAensieT orpoMHoe
Konu4ecTBo Tenna. Mpocum NPUHMMATLCS 3a YCTaHOBKY C
npeaenbHoi OCTOPOXHOCTBHO.

YcTaHoBMB TENNOOTBOA HA NPOLIECCOP, COEANHUTE NUTaHWe
BeHTUnATopa oxnaxaenns CPU ¢ pasbemom [CPUFAN1] Ha
MaTepuHCKoi nnarte.

YcTaHOBKa Mofiyneii namsTn

o HapauTe BHU3 Ha 3aLLenkv ¢ 0Benx CTOPOH croTa.

o HanpasbTe Moaynb namaTit B cnot. CnoT cHabxeH 3a3y6puHoi,
a Mozynb NamMsTh cHabxeH BbIEMKONA TaK, YTO OHW MOTyT
COBMACTb TOMbKO B O[JHOM MONOXEHMH.

o CurbHO HaXaB Ha MOZYMb NaMsTU BHU3, BCTaBbTE €ro B CMOT.
3allenkv croTa aBToMaTU4eckV 3aLLemnkHyTes Mo Gokam Moayns
namsTy.

o Kenas BbIHyTb MOJYNb NAMSITX, HAXMUTE BHI3 Ha 06€ 3aLLienku
CroTa O[IHOBPEMEHHO 1 BbITALLUTE MOAYMb MaMSTL.

CoeanHeHWe YCTPOWCTB XpaHeHUsl AaHHbIX

CoeavHeHme auckoBopa rmbkux auckos: [FDC1]

CoepuHeue xecTkux auckos IDE: [IDE1], [IDE2]

CoeavHeHue nocnegoBaTenbHbIX XecTkux auckoB ATA:
[SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

CoeAvHeHs 3aaHel naHenu

o Mouse: Coeannute ¢ PS/2 Mbilub.
Keyboard: Coegunute ¢ PS/2 knasuartypy.
LPT1: CoepuHuTE C NPUHTEPOM UMW APYTAMM YCTPOICTBAMM,
NOAAEPKVBAIOLLMMM NPOTOKON NapanmenbHOro
B3aMMOAENCTBUS.

o COM1: CoeauHuTe C BHELIHAM MOAEMOM, MbILLILIO UMK [PYTAMM
YCTPOICTBAMY, NOALEPKMBAIOLLMMI NPOTOKON
1ocreoBaTeNbHONO B3auMoAeicTBIS.

o OPT-IN1: laHHbI pasbem obecneynBaeT NoakmnioyeHme
ONTOBOMNOKOHHOTO kabenst S/PDIF ot MynbTUMEANAHBIX
YCTPOIACTB.

o OPT-OUT1: [laHHbiit pasbem obecneunBaeT BbIXOAHOE
NOAKIIOYEHME ONTOBOMOKOHHOTO kabens S/PDIF k
MYTbTUMEAUAHBIM YCTPOACTBAM.

o AUDIO1: [laHHbIl pasbem obecreunBaeT BXOAHOE U BbIXOLHOe

noaKmMioyeHe 7.1-kaHanbHOro ayauocurHana.

IEEE1394: CoeannuTe C ycTpolicTBamu npotokona IEEE1394.

LAN1: CoeHuTe C NOKanbHO CEThIO.

USB1/USB2: CoepuhuTe ¢ Takumu yctpoitcteamu USB, kak

ckaHep, UntpoBbIe AMHaMUKW, MOHIUTOP, MblLlb, KNaBuaTypa,

C I " [FPIO1] xab, undposas kamepa, [HKOACTUK U T.4.

o [HLED]: CoenuHsieTcsi ¢ kabenem HDD LED.

o [RST]: CoeanHsieTcs ¢ kabenem BknryaTens nepesarpyaki.

o [SPKR]: CoeauHsieTcs ¢ kabenem CUCTEMHOTO iVHaMMKa.
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4.7 Eesti/ /Kiirpaigaldusjuhend

Kéesolev “Kiirpaigaldusjuhend” sisaldab ainult
abit-emaplaadi paigaldamiseks vajalikku riistvaraalast
pohiteavet. Edasijoudnud kasutamiseks tuleb teil ikkagi
podrduda taisversiooni poole.

Ettevaatusabindud riistvara paigaldamisel

o Enne emaplaadi paigaldamist vdi imberseadistamist liilitage
alati eelnevalt toide valja ning lahutage toitejuhe
vooluvdrgust.

o Enne plaadi antistaatilisest kotist valja vétmist maandage

end korralikult antistaatilise turvarandmerihma abil.

Hoidke plaati selle servadest. Véltige suvaliste sellel

paiknevate komponentide puudutamist.

Véltige mooduli kontaktide ja mikroskeemide puudutamist.

Asetage plaat maandatud antistaatilisele pinnale voi

komplekti kuuluvale antistaatilisele kotile.

Plaadi raamile paigaldamine

Selle emaplaadi jaoks peab arvuti raam:

o Sobima selle emaplaadi kujuga.

» Toetama kdiki emaplaati raami indikaatorite ja lilititega
(ihendatavaid konnektoreid.

Tagama piisavalt voimsust ja ruumi kdikide draivide jaoks,
mida te kavatsete paigaldada.

S/V-mall selle tagapaneelil peab vastama emaplaadi
S/V-portidele ja laienduspesadele.

Emaplaadi raamile paigaldamiseks tuleb teil:

o Pdorata see S/V-portide kiiljega raami tagaosa suunas.

o Madrata kruviaukude asukoht nii emaplaadil kui raamil
alusel.

Paigutada raami alusele vajalikud poldid ja seibid ning neid
pingutada.

Joondage kdik emaplaadi kruviaugud raamile paiknevate
poltidega.

« Pingutada kdiki kinnitusi.

Triikkplaadi liihiste véltimiseks EEMALDAGE palun kéik
raamil paiknevad metallpoldid ja -seibid, mille jaoks sellel
emaplaadil puuduvad vastavad paigaldusaugud, millega
neid joondada.

CMOS kustutamise sillus

Seda sillust kasutatakse CMOS-mélu kustutamiseks BIOSi
Umberseadistamisel. Teil v6ib tekkida CMOS-malu kustutamise
vajadus vale, emaplaadi t66d takistava BIOSi seadistuse korral.

CMOS-mélu kustutamiseks lahutage emaplaadist kdik
toitekaablid, Uihendage silluse kork mdneks sekundiks
kustutamisasendisse “Clear CMOS” ning tihendage seejarel
silluse kork uuesti vaikeasendisse  “Normal”. Parast
toitekaablite tagasilihendamist ja taaskéivitamist taastub BIOSi
vaikekonfiguratsioon.

Raami komponentide iihendamine
ATX toiteallikas: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Ventilaatorite konnektorid: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1],
[AUXFAN1], [NBFAN1]

Esipaneeli konnektorid: [FPIO1]

 [HLED]: Uhendage HDD LED-kaabliga.

« [RST]: Uhendage lahtestusnupu (Reset) kaabliga.
o [SPKR]: Uhendage stisteemikdlari kaabliga.

« [SLED]: Uhendage peatusindikaatori (Suspend LED)
kaabliga.

o [PWR]: U_hendage toitelliliti kaabliga.

o [PLED]: Uhendage toiteindikaatori (Power LED) kaabliga.

Téiendav USB-pordi péis: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]
Taiendav IEEE1394 pordi péis: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Esipaneeli audioiihenduse péis: [FP-AUDIO1]
Sisemised audiokonnektorid: [CD1], [AUX1]

Protsessori ja jahutusradiaatori paigaldus

Kuna valida on mitmete erineva paigaldusskeemiga
protsessorite (CPU) ja jahutusradiaatorite vahel, jargige palun
tapselt teie poolt ostetud paketi paigaldusjuhiseid. CPU on
tundlik elektroonikaseade, mis oma t66 kaigus eraldab suurel
hulgal soojust. Palun jatkake Ulima ettevaatusega.

Olles I6petanud jahutusradiaatori paigaldamise protsessorile,
lihendage CPU ja jahutusventilaator emaplaadi [CPUFAN1]
konnektoriga.

Malumoodulite paigaldamine

» Vajutage pesa mdlemal pool paiknevad riivid alla.

« Joondage malumoodul pesaga. Pesa on varustatud eendiga
ja malumoodul valjaldikega, seega saavad nad sobituda
ainult tihes suunas.

» Malumooduli pessa paigaldamisel suruge seda kindlalt alla.

Pesa riivid téusevad automaatselt tlespoole ja haaravad

malumooduli servi.

Malumooduli eemaldamiseks suruge Uheaegselt pesa

mélemal pool paiknevaid lukusteid allapoole ning tdmmake

seejarel malumoodul valja.

Salvestusseadmete iihendamine
Disketidraivide iihendamine: [FDC1]
IDE kdvaketaste iihendamine: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Jadaiihendusega ATA kovaketta draivid: [SATA1] ~
[SATA4]

Tagapaneeli iihendus

« Mouse: Uhendage PS/2 hiirega.

» Keyboard Uhendage PS/2 klaviatuuriga.

o LPT1: Uhendage printeri vdi teiste seadmetega, mis
toetavad paralleelset sideprotokolli.

o COM1: Uhendage valise modemiga, hiirega voi teiste
seadmetega, mis toetavad jarjestikulist sideprotokolli.

o OPT-IN1: See konnektor koos fiiberoptikaga vimaldab
digitaalsete multimeediaseadmete S/PDIF sisendihendust.

o OPT-OUT1: See konnektor koos fiberoptikaga vdimaldab
digitaalsete multimeediaseadmete S/PDIFvaljundihendust.

« AUDIO1: See konnektor vdimaldab 7.1-kanali audio

sisend/valjundiihendust.

IEEE1394: Uhendage IEEE1394 protokolli seadmega.

LAN1: Uhendage kohtvérguga.

USB1/USB2: Uhendage USB-seadmega, nagu skanner,

digitaalkélarid, monitor, hiir, klaviatuur, jaotur,

digitaalkaamera, juhtkang jne.
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4.8 Latviski/ /Atras instalésanas instrukcija

§i “Atras instalésanas instrukcija” ietver tikai pamata
norades iekartai, kas nepiecieSamas, instaléjot abit
matesplati. Pilnigakai darbibai nepiecieSams iegut
instrukcijas paplasinato variantu.

Piesardzibas pasakumi iekartas uzstadiSana

« Vienmér pirms plates pievieno$anas vai jebkuru uzstadijumu
izmainam izslédziet stravas padevi un atvienojiet vadu no
mainstravas baro$anas avota.

o Pirms plates iznem$anas no antistatiskas somas nodroSiniet
sev pienacigu zemé&jumu, uzliekot statiskas drosibas aproci.

o Turiet plati aiz malam. Neskarieties pie tas sastavdalam.

o Neskarieties pie modula kontaktiem un integrétas shemas
mikroshémam.

« Novietojiet plati uz zemétas antistatiskas virsmas vai plates
antistatiskas somas.

Plates instaléSanas Sasija

Datora $asijai attiectba uz So matesplati ir:

o Jabit piemérotai §Ts matesplates formas faktoram.

» Jaatbalsta visi vadu savienojumi matesplaté ar indikatoriem
un sledziem uz 3asijas.

« Jaspgj nodrosinat pietiekamu stravas jaudu un telpu visiem
pievadiem, kurus paredzéts instalét.

« Tas ievadizvades iericei aizmugures panell ir jaatbilst
ievadizvades portiem un paplasinajuma slotiem uz
matesplates.

Lai instalétu matesplati $asija:

o Pavérsiet ievadizvades portu sanu pret $asijas aizmugures
dalu.

» Saskanojiet skrivju caurumus uz matesplates un $asijas
pamatnes.

o lzvietojiet visus statnus vai starplikas, kas nepiecieSami
$asijas pamatnei, un savelciet tos.

« Saskanojiet visus skrivju caurumus uz matesplates ar uz
statniem vai starplikdm esoSajiem.

« Savelciet visas skriives caurumos.

Lai novérstu PCB shému, NONEMIET tos metala statnus vai
starplikas, kas jau instaléti uz Sasijas pamatnes un ir bez
montaZas caurumiem uz $is matesplates to saskanosanai.

CMOS notirisanas tiltslégs

Sis tiltslegs tiek izmantots, lai notifitu CMOS atminu BIOS
satura atiestati$anas noltka. CMOS atminu var bat
nepiecie$ams notirit, ja BIOS uzstadijumi ir nepareizi un kavé
matesplates darbibu.

Lai notiritu CMOS atminu, atvienojiet visus vadus no
matesplates, savienojiet tiltsléga uzgali uz dazam sekundém
uzstadijuma “Clear CMOS” (Notirit CMOS) un péc tam
savienojiet tiltslega uzgali atpakal uzstadijuma “Normal”
(Normals). P&c tam pievienojiet stravu un atsaknégjiet; BIOS
saturs tiks atiestatits ta nokluséjuma konfiguracija.

Sasijas sastavdalu pievienosana
ATX barosanas avots: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

VENTILATORA savienotaji: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1],
[AUXFAN1], [NBFAN1]

Priek$éja panela savienotaji: [FP101]

o [HLED]: Pievieno HDD LED kabeli.

o [RST]: Pievieno atiestates slédza kabeli.

o [SPKR]: Pievieno sistémas skalruna kabeli.

o [SLED]: Pievieno LED partrauk$anas kabeli.

« [PWR] (Baro$ana): Pievieno baroanas slédza kabeli.
o [PLED]: Pievieno baroSanas LED kabeli.

Papildu USB porta galvene: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]
Papildu IEEE1394 porta galvene: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Priek$éja panela audio savienotaja galvene: [FP-AUDIO1]
leks&ji audio savienotaji: [CD1], [AUX1]

Centrala procesora un karstuma iegrimes bloka instaléSana

Ta ka izvélei tiek piedavati vairaki centrala procesora un ta
karstuma iegrimes bloka veidi, katrs ar atskirigu instaléSanas
panémienu, ievérojiet precizi instaléSanas norades, kuras varat
meklét pirkuma paketé. Centralais procesors ir smalka
elektroniska ierice, kas darbibas laika rada lielu karstumu.
levérojiet Tpasu uzmanibu.

P&c karstuma iegrimes bloka uz procesora instalésanas
pabeigSanas pievienojiet centrala procesora dzesésanas
ventilatoru baroSanu [CPUFAN1] savienotajam uz matesplates.

Atminas modulu instaléSana

« Nospiediet aizturus abas slota pusés uz leju.

« Pieskanojiet atminas moduli slotam. Slots ir ieziméts ar
ierobu, un atminas modulis ir ieziméts ar izgriezumu,
tadejadi tie ir salagojami tikai viena virziena.

« Instalgjiet atminas moduli slota, stingri to nospieZot uz leju.
Slots automatiski noslédz slédz&jus uz augsu un nostiprinas
atminas modula malas.

o Laiiznemtu atminas moduli, vienlaikus nospiediet aizturus
abas slota pusés uz leju un izvelciet atminas moduli.

Uzglabasanas ieri€u pievienoSana

Disketes diskdzina pievienoSana: [FDC1]
IDE cieto diskdzinu pievienosana: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Seriala ATA cieta diska diskdzinu pievieno$ana: [SATA1] ~
[SATA4]

Aizmugures panela savienojums

o Mouse: Pievieno PS/2 peli.

» Keyboard: Pievieno PS/2 klaviatdru.

o LPT1: Pievieno printeri vai citas iekartas, kas atbalsta
paraléldarbtbas komunikacijas protokolu.

o COM1: Pievieno ar&jo modemu, peli vai citas ierices, kas
atbalsta serialas komunikacijas protokolu.

o OPT-IN1: Savienotajs nodrosina S/PDIF ieejas pieslégumu
ar optiskas Skiedras vadu no ciparu multimediju iericém.

o OPT-OUT1: Savienotajs nodrosina S/PDIF izejas
pieslegumu ar optiskas Skiedras vadu uz ciparu multimediju
iericeém.

« AUDIO1: Savienotajs nodro$ina 7.1 kanalu skanas

ieejas/izejas pieslegumu.

IEEE1394: Pievieno IEEE1394 protokola ierices

LAN1: Savienojums ar lokalo tiklu.

USB1/USB2: Pievieno USB ierices, pieméram, skeneri,

ciparu skalrunus, monitoru, peli, klaviatdru, centrmezglu,

ciparu kameru, kursorsviru.
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4.9 Lietuviy//Trumpas instaliavimo vadovas

Siame “Trumpame instaliavimo vadove” pateikta tik esminé
informacija apie technine jranga, kurios jums gali prireikti
instaliuojant pagrindine plokste abit. Papildomy operacijy
apraSyma rasite pilnoje vadovo versijoje.

Atsargumo priemonés instaliuojant technine jranga

o Prie§ instaliuodami plokste ar keisdami parametrus visuomet
iSjunkite maitinima ir iStraukite laida i$ elektros rozetés.

» Prie§ iSimdami plokste i$ antistatinio jpakavimo gerai
isizeminkite antistatiniu saugos raisciu ant rieSo.

« Laikykite plokste uz krasty. Stenkités neliesti jos
komponenty.

« Stenkités neliesti modulio kontakty,ir IC lusty.

o Dékite plokste ant jzeminto antistatinio pavir§iaus ar
antistatinio plokstés {pakavimo.

Plokstés montavimas j korpusa

Privalomos kompiuterio korpuso savybés:

o Jis turi bati suderinamas su Sios pagrindinés plokstés forma.

« Visi korpuso indikatoriai ir jungikliai turi bati suderinami su
Sios pagrindinés plokstés kabeliais.

o Turi pakakti galingumo ir erdvés visiems diskasukiams,
kuriuos manote instaliuoti.

« Korpuso jeigos/i§eigos (I/O) Sablonai  uZpakaliniame
panelyje turi atitikti pagrindinés plokstés I/0 prievadus ir
plétros griovelius.

Instaliuojant pagrinding plokste | korpusa reikia:

o Nukreipti I/O prievady krastus | uzpakaline korpuso dal.

 Rasti varzty angas ant pagrindinés plokstés ir korpuso
pagrindo.

o Sudeélioti visus reikiamus varztus ar tarpiklius | korpuso
pagrindg ir juos uzverzti.

o Visas varZty angas ant pagrindinés plokstés sujungti su
varztais ar tarpikliais korpuso pagrinde.

o Uzverzti varztus.

Trumpam PCB sujungimui i$vengti prasome ISIMTI
metalinius varztus ar tarpiklius, jei tokiy yra korpuso
pagrinde, o pagrindinéje plokstéje néra juos atitinkanciy
montaZiniy angy.

Jungé CMOS istrinti

Sijungé yra naudojama CMOS atmingiai istrinti, kad bty
galima atitaisyti BIOS turinj. IStrinti CMOS atmintj gali prireikti,
jei BIOS nuostatos yra neteisingos ir dél to neveikia pagrindiné
plokste.

Norédami i$trinti CMOS atmintj, atjunkite nuo pagrindinés
plokstés visus maitinimo kabelius, keletai sekundZiy sujunkite
jungeés trinkele su aptaisu “I3trinti CMOS”, o po to vél jjunkite
jungés trinkele | jos “Normos” aptaisa. Po to vél jjunkite
maitininima, ir jkelkite kompiuter{ i$ naujo - BIOS turinys gri$ |
prading numatytajg saranka.

Korpuso komponenty sujungimas
ATX elektros tickimas: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

VEDINTVY jungtys: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

Priekinio panelio jungtys: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: Sujunkite su HDD LED kabeliu.

o [RST]: Sujunkite su pakartotinos kelties jungiklio kabeliu.
o [SPKR]: Sujunkite su sistemos garsiakalbio kabeliu.

o [SLED]: Sujunkite su darbo pristabdymo indikatoriaus
kabeliu.

o [PWR]: Sujunkite su maitinimo tinklo jungiklio kabeliu.

o [PLED]: Sujunkite su maitinimo indikatoriaus kabeliu.

Papildomas USB prievado antgalis: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Papildomas IEEE1394 prievado antgalis: [FP-1394-1],
[FP-1394-2]

Audio jungties antgalis priekiniame panelyje: [FP-AUDIO1]
Vidinés audio jungtys: [CD1], [AUX1]

CPU ir Silumos Salinimo bloko instaliavimas

Esant dideliam centriniy procesoriy (CPU) ir jy Silumos $alinimo
bloky pasirinkimui, kai kiekvienas i8 jy yra instaliuojamas savaip,
praSome tiksliai laikytis instaliavimo instrukcijy, lydinciy jasy
pirkinj. CPU yra subtilus elektroninis jrenginys, darbo metu
iSskiriantis didelj Silumos kieki. Instaliavimo operacijas praSome
atlikti ypatingai jdémiai.

Sumontave Silumos $alintoja | procesoriy sujunkite CPU
védintuvo maitinima su [CPUFANA1] jungtimi ant pagrindinés
plokstés.

Atminties moduliy instaliavimas

« Nuspauskite spragtukus abiejose griovelio pusése Zzemyn.

« Nukreipkite atminties modulj | griovel. Griovelyje yra
dantukas, o atminties modulyje yra iSpjova, todél jie sutampa
tik vienoje padétyje.

« Tvirtai spausdami Zemyn istatykite atminties modulj | griovelj.
Griovelio spragtukai automatiskai pakyla ir uzsiauna ant
atminties modulio krasty.

o Norédami i$imti atminties modulj tuo pat metu nuspauskite
abu griovelio spragtukus ir iStraukite atminties modulj.

Duomeny saugojimo jrenginiy sujungimas
Diskeliy diskasukio sujungimas: [FDC1]
Standziojo disko IDE sujungimas: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Nuosekliujy standziyjy disky ATA sujungimas: [SATA1] ~
[SATA4]

o Mouse: Sujunkite su PS/2 pele.

o Keyboard: Sujunkite su PS/2 klaviatdra.

o LPT1: Sujunkite su spausdintuvu ar kitais jrenginiais,
palaikanciais lygiagretaus rysio protokola.

« COM1: Sujunkite su iSoriniu modemu, pele ar kitais
irenginiais, palaikanciais nuoseklaus rysio protokola.

« OPT-IN1: Sia jungtimi S/PDIF jvadas optiniu kabeliu
jungiamas nuo skaitmeniniy multimedijos prietaisu.

« OPT-OUT1: Sia jungtimi S/PDIF i$vadas optiniu kabeliu
jungiamas prie skaitmeniniy multimedijos prietaisu.

« AUDIO1: Sia jungtimi prijungiami 7.1-channel garso jvadas

ir iSvadas.

IEEE1394: Sujunkite su IEEE1394 protokolo jrenginiais.

LAN1: Sujunkite su vietiniu tinklu.

USB1/USB2: Sujunkite su tokiais USB jrenginiais, kaip

skeneris, skaitmeniniai garsiakalbiai, vaizduoklis, pelé,

klaviatdrra, koncentratorius, skaitmeninis fotoaparatas,

valdymo svirtis ir pan.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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4.10 Polski/ /Instrukcja szybkiej instalacji

Ta “Instrukcja szybkiej instalacji” zawiera tylko
podstawowe informacje dotyczace sprzetu, wymagane
podczas instalacji ptyty gtdwnej abit. Przy
zaawansowanych operacjach, niezbedne bedzie
skorzystanie z kompletnej wersji instrukcji.

o Przed instalacjg plyty lub zmiana jakichkolwiek ustawien,
nalezy zawsze wylaczy¢ zasilanie i odiaczy¢ przewod
zasilajacy od zrédta zasilania pradem zmiennym.

« Przed wyjeciem plyty z opakowania antystatycznego, nalezy
si¢ odpowiednio uziemi¢ zaktadajac antystatyczng,
nadgarstkowg tasme ochronna,

o Plyte nalezy trzymac za brzegi. Nie dotyka¢ komponentow
piyty.

o Nie dotyka¢ stykow modutéw i uktadéw elektronicznych IC.

o Plyte nalezy umiesci¢ na uziemionej antystatycznej
powierzchni lub na antystatycznym opakowaniu, w ktorym
dostarczona byta piyta.

Instalacja ptyty w obudowie

Obudowa komputera, w ktdrej instalowana bedzie ptyta,

powinna:

o Byt przystosowana do rozmiardw tej piyty.

« Obstugiwa¢ wyprowadzenia wszystkich ztaczy kablowych
piyty gtéwnej na wskazniki i przetaczniki obudowy.

« Zapewnia¢ odpowiednie zasilanie i migjsce dla wszystkich
napedéw, jakie maja zostac zainstalowane.

o Mie¢ dostosowang budowe 1/0 panela tylnego do portéw I/O
oraz do gniazd rozszerzen piyty giéwne;j.

Aby zainstalowa¢ plyte gtéwng w obudowie, nalezy:

o Ustawic plyte strong z portami /O w kierunku tylnej czesci
obudowy.

o Zlokalizowa¢ otwory na $ruby w plycie gtéwnej i w podstawie
obudowy.

o Ustawi¢ wszystkie podktadki i pierscienie dystansowe
wymagane do instalacji ptyty w obudowie i dokreci¢ je.

o Wyréwnac wszystkie otwory na $ruby w plycie gtownej z
podktadkami i pierscieniami dystansowymi obudowy.

o Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby montazowe.

Aby zapobiec zwarciu obwodu PCB, nalezy USUNAC
metalowe podkfadki lub pierscienie dystansowe
zainstalowane w podstawie obudowy, ale nie pasujace do
otworéw montazowych plyty gtéwnej.

Zerowanie zworki CMOS

Zworka ta stuzy do zerowania pamigci CMOS, w celu
skasowania zawartosci BIOS. Zerowanie pamigci CMOS moze
by¢ potrzebne, jezeli ustawienia BIOS sg nieprawidtowe i
uniemozliwiajg dziatanie ptyty gtéwnej.

Aby wyzerowa¢ pamig¢ CMOS, nalezy odtaczy¢ od piyty
gtownej wszystkie kable zasilajace i natozy¢ na kilka sekund
nasadke zworki zgodnie z ustawieniem “Zerowanie CMOS
(Clear CMOS)’, a nastepnie zatozy¢ nasadke zworki z
powrotem, zgodnie z ustawieniem “Normalne (Normal)”. Po
ponownym podtaczeniu przewodéw zasilajacych i uruchomieniu
komputera, zostanie przywrécona konfiguracja domysina BIOS.

Podtaczanie elementéw obudow
Zasilacz ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Ziacza WENTYLATOR (FAN): [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1],
[AUXFANA1], [NBFANA]

Ztacza panela przedniego: [FPIO1]
o [HLED]: Podtaczenie kabla HDD LED.
o [RST]: Podtaczenie kabla przetacznika restartu.

[SPKR]: Podtaczenie kabla gtosnika systemowego.
[SLED]: Podtaczenie kabla diody LED wstrzymania pracy.
[PWR]: Podtaczenie kabla przetacznika zasilania.

[PLED]: Podtaczenie kabla diody LED zasilania.

Dodatkowy blok pofaczen portu USB: [FP-USB1],
[FP-USB2]

Dodatkowy blok portu IEEE1394: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Blok pofaczen audio panela przedniego: [FP-AUDIO1]
Wewnetrzne zlacza audio: [CD1], [AUX1]

Instalacja procesora i zespotu chtodzacego

Istnieje wiele typow CPU (Central Processing Unit [Procesora
gléwnego]) i ich zespotéw chtodzacych, z ktérych kazdy
wymaga innego sposobu instalacji, nalezy doktadnie stosowaé
sig do instrukciji instalacji znajdujacej sie¢ w opakowaniu
zakupionego pakietu. Procesor jest delikatnym urzadzeniem
elektronicznym wytwarzajacym podczas dziatania duze ilosci
ciepta. Podczas jego instalacji nalezy zachowa¢ szczegding,
ostrozno$¢.

Po zakonczeniu instalacji zespotu chfodzacego procesora,
podtacz wentylator chtodzacy procesora do ztacza [CPUFAN1]
na plycie gtownej.

Nacisnij w dét zatrzaski po obu stronach gniazda.

Dopasuj potozenie modutu pamigci do gniazda. Gniazdo ma

karb a modut wyciecie, umozliwiajace wytacznie jeden

kierunek potaczenia.

» Zainstaluj modut pamieci w gniezdzie mocno naciskajac
modut w d&t. Dzwignie zatrzaskéw gniazda automatycznie
uniosq si¢ w gore blokujac krawedzie modutu pamieci.

oAby wyja¢ modut pamigci, naciénij jednoczesnie zatrzaski po
obu stronach gniazda, a nastepnie wyjmij modut pamieci.

Podtaczanie urzadzen pamieci

Podtaczanie napedu dyskietek elastycznych: [FDC1]
Podtaczanie napedéw dysku twardego IDE: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Podtaczanie napedoéw dysku twardego Serial ATA: [SATA1]
~[SATA4]

Potaczenia panela tylnego

o Mouse: Podtaczenie myszy PS/2.

« Keyboard: Podiaczenie klawiatury PS/2.

o LPT1: Podtaczenie drukarki lub innych urzadzen
obstugujacych protokét komunikacji réwnolegte;.

o COM1: Podiaczenie zewnetrznego modemu, myszy lub
innych urzadzen obstugujacych protokét komunikacji
Szeregowe.

o OPT-IN1: To zlacze umozliwia podtaczenie do S/PDIF,
poprzez $wiattowdd z cyfrowego urzadzenia
multimedialnego.

o OPT-OUT1: To zitacze umozliwia podtaczenie z S/PDIF,
poprzez $wiattowdd z cyfrowego urzadzenia
multimedialnego..

o AUDIO1: To ztgcze umozliwia potaczenie wejscie/wyjscie
sygnalu kanatu audio 7.1.

o |EEE1394: Podiaczenie urzadzen obstugujacych protokot

IEEE1394.

LAN1: Podtaczenie do sieci lokalnej.

USB1/USB2: Podtaczenie urzadzen USB takich jak skaner,

gtosniki cyfrowe, monitor, mysz, klawiatura, hub, kamera

cyfrowa, joystick itd.
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4.11 Magyar//Gyorstelepitési atmutato

Ez a “Gyorstelepitési Utmutaté” csak azt az alapvetd
hardver informaciot tartalmazza, amely az abit alaplap
telepitéséhez sziikséges. Az elérehaladott lizemeltetéshez,
tovabbra is a teljes Gtmutatét kell hasznalnia.

Hardver bellitasi dvintézkedések

o Minding kapcsoljak ki a tapot as aramtalanitsak a kész(iléket
az alaplap telepitése vagy a bedllitdsok médositasa elétt.

o Miel6tt kivennék az alaplapot antisztatikus zacskoéjabdl,
biztonséagi fémkarkoté segitségével foldeljék le magukat.

o Az alaplapot csak széleinél fogjak meg. Ne érintsék meg a
rajta lévé komponenseket.

o Ne érintsék meg a modul kontaktusait vagy az IC lapkakat

o Helyezzék az alaplapot leféldelt antisztatikus felliletre vagy
arra az antisztatikus zacskdra amelyben csomagolva volt.

Az alaplap telepitése a hazba

A szamitogép haza a kdvetkezo feltéteknek kell megfeleljen:

o Kell tudja fogadni ennek az alaplapnak az alakjat.

« Tamogatja az alaplap minden huzaljanak, jelzéjének és
kapcsoléjanak a csatlakoztatasat a hazhoz.

o Képes kell legyen megfeleld tapot és teret biztositani minden
telepiteni kivant meghajtonak.

o Ahatlapon lévé I/0 idomszernek illeszkednie kell az alaplap
1/0 portjaihoz és bévité-helyeihez.

Az alaplap beszerelésére a hazba a kovetkezoképpen kell

eljarni:

o Az /0 portos oldalt iranyitsa a haz hatso része felé.

o Azonositsak be a csavarok helyét az alaplapon és a haz
also részén.

o Helyezzenek bele a haz alapjaba minden érintkez6-peceket
vagy tavtartot és szoritsak meg ket.

« Allitsak sikba az alaplapon 1évé minden csavarrést a hazon
1év érintkez6-pecekekkel vagy tavtartokkal.

o Szoritsanak meg minden csavart.

Annak érdekében, hogy megel6zzék a NYAK révidre
zdrasat, kérjiik TAVOLITSAK el minden érintkez6-peceket
vagy tavtartot amennyiben ezek mar ra vannak szerelve a
héz alapjara és ezen az alaplapon nincsenek olyan
illesztések amelyekkel sikba kellene hozni.

Torlé CMOS atkotés

Ennek az atkotésnek a szerepe a CMOS memoria torlése,
amely lehet6vé teszi a BIOS tartalmanak reszettelését.
Szlikség lehet a CMOS memoéria torlésére, amennyiben a BIOS
beéllitasok nem megfeleldek, és igy lehetetlenné teszik az
alaplap hasznélatat.

A CMOS memoria torléséhez, bontsanak minden tapot az
alaplappal, csatlakoztassak az atkotés végét a ,CMOS torlése”
ponthoz néhany masodpercre, majd csatlakoztassak vissza az
atkotést a ,Normalis” ponthoz. Miutan ismét bekotik a tapot és
Ujrainditjak a gépet, a BIOS visszaall az alapértelmezett
konfigurécioba.

Késziilékhaz komponenseinek csatlakoztatasa
ATX tap: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Ventilator csatlakozok: [CPUFANA], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

Elélap csatlakozok: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: Csatlakoztassa a HDD LED kabelhez.

o [RST]: Csatlakoztassa a reszettelés-kapcsold kabeléhez.
o [SPKR]: Csatlakoztassa a rendszerhangszoré kabeléhez.
o [SLED]: Csatlakoztassa a LED sziineteltet kabelhez

o [PWR]: Csatlakoztassa a tapkapcsold kabelhez.
o [PLED]: Csatlakoztasson a tap LED kabelhez

Kiegészité USB port fejrész: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]
Tovabbi IEEE1394 port fejek: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Elélap audio csatlakoztatasi fej: [FP-AUDIO1]

Belsé audio csatlakozok: [CD1], [AUX1]

CPU és a hiitéborda telepitése

Mivel tdbbféle kézponti egység (CPU) és hiitéborda koziil lehet
valasztani és mivel mindegyiket masképpen kell beszerelni,
kérjuk kdvessék pontosan az Onok altal vasarolt csomagban
16v6 szerelési utasitasokat. A kdzponti egység (CPU) kényes
elektronikus eszkéz amely miikddése kdzben nagyon sok hét
termel. Kérjlk jarjanak el kiemelt gondossaggal.

Miutan raszerelték a hiitébordat a processzorra,
csatlakoztassak a CPU hiitéventilatoranak a csatlakozojat
[CPUFAN1] az alaplap csatlakozéjahoz.

Memériamodulok telepitése

o Arés mindkét oldalan évé reteszeket nyomjak lefelé.

o A memoériamodult hozzak sikba a nyilassal. A rés ékes
bemetszési, és a memadriamodul Ugy van kialakitva, hogy
csak egyféleképpen, egy iranyba lehet beilleszteni.

o Helyezzék a memériamodult a résbe és nyomjak
hatarozottan lefelé. A rés reteszei automatikusan felfelé
mozdulnak el, majd rakattannak a memoériamodul széleire.

o A memériamodul eltavolitdsahoz a rés mindkét oldalan lévé
reteszeket nyomjak egyszerre lefelé, majd htizzak ki a
memériamodult.

Taroléegységek csatlakoztatasa

Hajlékonylemez meghajté csatlakoztatasa: [FDC1]
IDE merevlemezek csatlakoztatasa: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Soros ATA merevlemez meghajtok csatlakoztatasa: [SATA1]
~ [SATA4]

Hatlapi csatlakozasok

o Mouse: csatlakoztassa a PS/2 egeret.

o Keyboard: csatlakoztassa a PS/2 billenty(izetet.

o LPT1: csatlakozzon a nyomtatéhoz vagy egyéb
eszkdzokhoz amelyek tdmogatjak a parhuzamos
kommunikaciés protokollt.

o COM1: csatlakozzon a killsé modemhez, egérhez vagy
egyéb eszkdzokhdz amelyek tdmogatjak a soros
kommunikacios protokollt.

o OPT-IN1: Ez a csatlakozé S/PDIF bemeneti csatlakozast
biztosit digitalis multimédias eszkézok ltal kibocsatott jel
fogadasara, optikai kabel segitségével.

o OPT-OUT1: Ez a csatlakozd S/PDIF kimeneti csatlakozast
biztosit digitalis multimédias eszkdzok altal fogadott jel
killdéséhez, optikai kabel segitségével.

o AUDIO1: Ez a csatlakoz6 7.1 csatornas audio
bemeneti/kimeneti jelhez.

o |EEE1394: Csatlakoztassa az IEEE1394 protokoll szerinti

eszkdzokhoz.

LAN1: Csatlakoztassa a helyi halézathoz.

USB1/USB2: Csatlakoztassa az olyan USB eszkézdkhdz,

mint a szkenner, digitélis hangszérok, monitor, egér,

billenty(izet, kdzponti elosztdhoz, digitélis fényképez6géphez,
botkormanyhoz, stb.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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4.12 Tiirkce/ /Hizh Kurulum Kilavuzu

Bu “Hizl Kurulum Kilavuzu”, abit anakartinizi takmanizda
gerekebilecek sadece temel donanim bilgisini igermektedir.
lleri iglemler i¢in daha genis olan tam versiyonuna
bagvurmaniz gerekecektir.

Donanim Kurmada Alinacak Onlemler

o Anakarti takmadan veya ayarlari degistirmeden énce daima
gl beslemeyi kapatarak gui¢ kablosunu elektrik prizinden
cekin.

o Anakarti antistatik posetinden gikartmadan dnce bileginize
takacaginiz bir statik glivenlik bandiyla uygun sekilde
kendinize topraklama yapiniz.

o Anarkati kenarlarindan tutun. Uzerindeki herhangi bir
bilesene dokunmaktan sakinin.

o Modill kontaklarina ve IC yongalarina dokunmaktan sakinin.

o Anakarti topraklamasi yapilmis antistatik bir yiizeye veya
beraberinde verilen antistatik torbanin tizerine koyun.

Anakartin Kasaya Takilmasi

Bu anakart igin bilgisayar kasasi su asagidaki dzellikleri

desteklemelidir:

o Bu anakartin bigim faktériine uyumlu olmal.

o Anakart lizerinden kasa iizerindeki gdsterge ve anahtarlara
yapilan kablolama konnektdrlerinin tim(ini desteklemeli.

o Kuracaginiz tim strictiler icin yeterli giig ve yeri
saglayabilmeli.

 Arka panelindeki I/0 (Girig/Cikis) sablonu anakart (izerindeki
1/0 (Girig-Cikig) baglanti noktalari ve genisleme yuvalariyla
eslesmelidir.

Anakarti kasaya takmak icin asagidaki talimatlari izleyin:

/O baglanti noktalarinin kenarini kasanin arka kismina
bakacak sekilde hizalayin.

o Anakart ve kasa kaidesi (izerindeki civata yuvalarinin yerini
belirleyin.

o Kasa kaidesi lizerine gerekli tim destek pimi
pargalarini yerlestirin ve sikilayin.

o Anakart izerindeki biitiin bu civata deliklerini kasa
lizerindeki destek pimi veya ara pargalariyla hizalayin.

o TUm civatalar sikilayin.

PCB devresinin kisa devre yapmasini 6nlemek igin
onceden kasa kaidesinde takili ve anakart iizerindeki
montaj delikleriyle hizalanmayan metal destek pimi ve ara
pargalari GIKARTIN.

CMOS Silme Jumperi (Atlaticisi

Bu jumper BIOS igerigini sififamak igin CMOS bellegini silmede
kullanilir. BIOS ayarlariniz hataliysa ve anakartinizin
calismasina engel oluyorsa CMOS bellegini silmeniz
gerekebilir.

CMOS bellegini silmek icin anakarttan gikan tiim gii¢ kablolarini
ayiriniz, jumper kepini bir kag saniye siireyle "Clear CMOS"
(CMOS'u Sil) ayari iizerine takin ve ardindan jumper kepini
"Normal" ayarina takin. Tim gug kablolarini yeniden baglayip
bilgisayari yeniden baslattiktan sonra BIOS igerigi varsayilan
yapilandirmasina déner.

Kasa Bilegenlerinin Baglanmasi
ATX Gii¢ Kaynagi: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

FAN Konnektérleri: [CPUFANA], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

ve ara

On Panel Konnektdrleri: [FPI01]

[HLED]: Sabit Disk Stiriicti  LED kablosuna baglayin.
[RST]: Sififama Anahtari kablosuna baglayin.
[SPKR]: Sistem Hoparlér kablosuna baglayin.

[SLED]: Askida LED'i kablosuna baglayin.

[PWR]: Giig Anahtari kablosuna baglayin.

[PLED]: Gii¢ LED'i kablosuna baglayin.

Ek USB Baglanti Noktasi Baghg: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]

Ek EEE1394 Baglanti Noktasi Bagligi: [FP-1394-1],
[FP-1394-2]

On Panel Ses Baglanti Baghgi: [FP-AUDIO1]
Dahili Ses Konnektorleri: [CD1], [AUX1]

CPU ve Sogutucu (Heatsink) Montaj Grubunun Takilmasi

Tercihe bagli Merkezi islem Unitesi (CPU) ve sogutucu montaj
grubu segeneklerinin farkli takma prosedurleri oldugundan,
litfen satin aldiginiz Griintin paketinden ¢ikan takma
talimatlarini tam olarak takip ediniz. CPU calisirken biylk
miktarda isi gikaran hassas bir elektronik aygittir. Litfen iglem
yaparken 6zen gosterin.

Sogutucuyu mikroislemcinin lizerine takma iglemini
tamamladiktan sonra CPU sogutucu fani gli¢ baglantisini ana
kart tizerindeki [CPUFAN1] konnektdriine baglayin.

Bellek Modiillerinin Takilmasi

« Yuvanin iki tarafindaki mandallari agagi bastirin.

« Bellek moduliinii yuvaya hizalayin. Yuvanin gentik kilavuzu
ve bellek moduliinin bir bolim kertigi kilavuzu vardir ve
sadece bir yonde birbirine uyarlar.

o Bellek modliinii yuvaya kuvvetlice bastirarak oturtun. Yuva
mandallar otomatik olarak kalkar ve bellek modiiliiniin
kenarlarini tutar.

« Bellek modiiliinii gikarmak icin her iki taraftaki mandal ayni
anda bastirin ve bellek modiiliinii gekerek gikartin.

Depolama Aygitlarinin Baglanmasi

Disket Siiriiciisiiniin Baglanmasi: [FDC1]
IDE Sabit Disk Siiriiciilerinin Baglanmasi: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Seri ATA Sabit Disk Siiriiciilerin Baglanmasi [SATA1] ~
[SATA4]

Arka Panel Baglantisi

o Mouse: PS/2 fare baglamak icindir.

o Keyboard: PS/2 klavye baglamak igindir.

o LPT1: Yazici veya paralel iletisim protokoliini destekleyen
diger aygitlari baglamak igindir.

o COM1: Harici modem, fare veya seri iletisim protokoltinti
destekleyen diger aygitlar baglamak icindir.

o OPT-IN1: Bu konektér optik fiber araciligiyla dijital
multimedya aygitlari icin S/PDIF giris baglantisi saglar.

o OPT-OUT1: Bu konektor optik fiber araciligiyla multimedya
aygitlart icin S/PDIF ¢ikis baglantisi saglar.

o AUDIO1: Bu konektdr 7.1 kanalli ses giris/cikis badlantisi

saglar.

IEEE1394: IEEE1394 protokolii aygitlarina baglanti igindir.

LAN1: Yerel Aga baglanti iindir.

USB1/USB2: Tarayici, dijital hoparlér, monitér, fare, klavye,

dijital kamera, joystick vb. gibi USB aygtlarini baglamak

igindir.
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4.17 Bahasa Malaysia//Panduan Pemasangan Ringkas

“Panduan Pemasangan Ringkas” ini hanya mengandungi
maklumat perkakasan asas yang anda mungkin perlu
semasa memasang papan induk abit anda. Untuk
pengendalian lanjutan, anda perlu rujuk ke versi
lengkapnya.

gi Penyediaan Perkakasan

 Sentiasa matikan bekalan kuasa dan keluarkan kord kuasa
dari alur keluar AU sebelum memasang papan atau
menukarkan apa-apa pengesetan.

o Bumikan diri anda dengan sempurna dengan memakai
pengikat tangan keselamatan statik sebelum mengeluarkan
papan dari beg anti-statik.

« Pegang bahagian tepi papan.. Elak daripada menyentuh
apa-apa komponen di atasnya.

o Elak daripada menyentuh modul penghubung dan cip-cip IC.

» Letakkan papan pada permukaan anti statik yang telah
dibumikan atau di atas beg anti statik papan itu.

Memasang Papan Ke Casis

Casis komputer bagi papan induk ini harus:

o Menampung faktor bentuk papan induk ini.

« Menyokong semua kabel penyambung pada papan induk
termasuk penunjuk dan suis pada casis.

« Dapat membekalkan kuasa dan ruang yang mencukupi bagi
semua pemacu yang anda ingin pasang.

o Templat I/O di panel belakang sepadan dengan port I/0 dan
lubang alur tambahan pada papan induk.

Untuk memasang papan induk ke dalam casis, anda harus:

» Hadapkan bahagian sisi port I/O ke bahagian belakang
casis.

o Kenal pasti lokasi lubang-lubang skru pada kedua-dua tapak
papan induk dan casis.

o Letakkan semua stad atau peruang yang diperlukan pada
tapak casis dan ketatkannya.

o Bariskan semua lubang skru di atas papan induk agar
sejajar dengan stad atau peruang pada casis.

o Ketatkan semua skru.

Untuk mengelak daripada berlaku litar pintas pada litar

PCB, sila KELUARKAN semua stad atau peruang logam

sekiranya ia sudah dipasang pada tapak casis dan tidak

ada lubang cagak untuk disejajarkan pada papan induk ini.

Padamkan Pelompat CMOS

Pelompat ini digunakan untuk memadamkan ingatan CMOS
untuk pengesetan semula kandungan BIOS. Anda mungkin
perlu memadamkan ingatan CMOS sekiranya pengesetan
BIOS tidak betul dan mengelak papan induk anda daripada
berfungsi.

Untuk memadamkan ingatan CMOS, tanggalkan semua kabel
kuasa dari papan induk, pasangkan tukup pelompat pada
pengesetan “Clear CMOS” untuk beberapa saat, kemudian
pasangkan semula tukup pelompat ke pengesetan “Normal”.
Selepas bekalan kuasa disambung semula dan anda telah
reboot komputer, kandungan BIOS akan diset semula kepada
tata rajah lalainya.

Menyambungkan Komponen-komponen Casis
Bekalan Kuasa ATX: [ATXPWR1], [ATX12V1]

Penyambung KIPAS: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

Penyambung Panel Depan: [FPIO1]
o [HLED]: Sambungkan ke kabel HDD LED.

o [RST]: Sambungkan ke kabel Suis Pengesatan Semula.
o [SPKR]: Sambungkan ke kabel Sistem Pembesar Suara.
o [SLED]: Sambungkan ke kabel Gantung LED.

o [PWR]: Sambungkan ke kabel Suis Kuasa.

o [PLED]: Sambungkan ke kabel Kuasa LED.

Port Kepala USB Tambahan: [FP-USB1], [FP-USB2]
Kepala Port Tambahan IEEE1394: [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Panel Depan Kepala Penyambung Audio: [FP-AUDIO1]
Penyambung Audio Dalam: [CD1], [AUX1]

Memasang CPU dan Pasangan Penenggelam Haba

Oleh kerana terdapat pelbagai pilihan bagi Unit Pemprosesan
Pusat (CPU) dan pasangan penenggelam habanya, dan setiap
satu dengan cara pemasangan yang berlainan, sila ikut arahan
pemasangan yang terdapat pada bungkusan produk yang telah
dibeli, CPU merupakan satu peranti elektronik halus yang
mengeluarkan haba yang banyak semasa berfungsi. Sila
teruskan dengan berhati-hati.

Selepas pemasangan penenggelam siap dipasang pada
pemproses, sambungkan kuasa bagi pendingin kipas CPU
kepada penyambung [CPUFAN1] pada papan induk.

Memasang Modul Ingatan

o Tolak selak pada kedua-dua bahagian sisi slot ke bawah.

» Sejajarkan modul ingatan dengan slot. Slot akan berkunci
dengan takuk sementara modul ingatan akan berkunci
dengan potongan supaya ia hanya dapat dipasang dalam
satu arah.

Pasangkan modul ingatan ke dalam slot dengan
menekannya ke bawah dengan kukuh. Slot akan menyelak
tuil ke atas secara automatik dan mencangkuk bahagian tepi
modul ingatan.

Untuk mengeluarkan modul ingatan, tolak selak pada
kedua-dua bahagian slot ke bawah secara serentak,
kemudian tarik keluar modul ingatan.

Menyambung Peranti Storan

Menyambung Pemacu Cakera Liut: [FDC1]
Menyambung Pemacu Cakera Keras IDE: [IDE1], [IDE2]

Menyambungkan Pemacu Cakera Keras Bersiri ATA:
[SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

Sambungan Panel Belakang

o Mouse: Sambungkan ke tetikus PS/2.

Keyboard: Sambungkan ke papan kekunci PS/2.

LPT1: Sambungkan pencetak atau peranti-peranti yang

menyokong protokol komunikasi selari.

COM1: Sambungkan ke modem luar, tetikus atau peranti

lain yang menyokong protokol komunikasi bersiri.

OPT-IN1: Penyambung ini adalah sambungan masuk

S/PDIF melalui fiber optik dari alat-alat multimedia digital

o OPT-OUT1: Penyambung ini adalah sambungan keluar S/
PDIF melalui fiber optik ke alat-alat multimedia digital

o AUDIO1: Penyambung ini adalah audio 7.1-channel
sambungan masukan/keluaran

o |EEE1394: Sambungkan ke peranti yang berprotokol
IEEE1394.

o LAN1: Sambungkan ke Rangkaian Kawasan Tempatan
(LAN).

« USB1/USB2: Sambungkan ke peranti USB seperti
pengimbas , pembesar suara digital, monitor, tetikus, papan
kekunci, hab, kamera digital, kayu bedik dan sebagainya.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX
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« USB1/USB2: aafuaunsal USB 1au sunuiuas,
WA, 320w, a1Tweddnaa, wluiRuw,
ARIANEATWAIADA, NRAVANLAWEUARIRAR, F,
[naadng luay

4-18

IN9 32X/IN9 32X -MAX



4.19 EH12

4.19.1 %JJFF?

R
o 1 # Intel Core 2 Quad / EE / Duo I'| ¥
Pentium Dual Core / EE / D / 4 Ei R385y
LGA775 ﬁ =3
o 142 1333MHzjj rJ AREEE

R
e 2 i PCI-E X16 ﬁsﬁ (X16 HFFTE'T)
e 1 i PCI-E X16 }ﬁﬁ‘; (X8 ’J,FTT;[T)
e 2 il PCI-E X1 }ﬁﬁg
o 2 fi PCLEEA

e
o IN9 32X-MAX:
NB: NVIDIA nForce 680i SLI
SB: NVIDIA nForce 590 SLI MCP
o IN9 32X:
NB: NVIDIA nForce 680i LT SLI
SB: NVIDIA nForce 590 SLI MCP

=='EI‘I'§L EA
. ff’% 240 &%) DIMM jﬁﬁ"& ¥R 32GB
Py
o IEYY <5papi DDR2 800 & 7% EECC/ZEECC
jcl R

[ J?‘f‘#ﬁ“ kg
e 1 |L~$Z«E§ifﬁ‘
o 1 Ultra ATA 133 IDE i
o 6 [i SATA 3Gb/s #%Jjfi

3 i USB 2.0 i

2 { IEEE1394 #

1 {i FP-Audio i

1 {iif CD-In i

1 {i S/PDIF fiji1 4 pfi

1 fi# GURU i

ﬁgﬂﬁ/;{;ﬁﬁ
o 2 (% PCI-Express X16 jﬁﬁw%—; NVIDIA
Scalable Link Interface

Ciisa
* “=NVIDIA Gigabit "¢ -5

ik

o V871 EEHD i3

o LERF AR oA 5 S/PDIF
i

o HDMI $$ i (S/PDIF #Ji)

'arlﬁﬁ“ ] a1

1k PS/2 %ﬂ%%ﬁyg

1 PS/2 ¥f{Ekkb

1 {9t CMOS ‘J%f‘ﬁ'ﬂfv‘jﬁ
1S PDIFWF.J" 27l

1 {j S/PDIF !4 i

2 {i# eSATA f5

171 Eﬁ-ﬁ% SR

4 {lit USB 2.0 $

2 {ls RJ-45 Gigabit sffi# £ pii

abit Engineered
o abit uGuru™
« abit Silent OTES "%
o It CMOS &= JFJE
o P ERIFEERIEH S

RoOHS
. 1000/07\\%?%_%%‘1 RoHS ﬂ'g

Serial ATA
o 63 F” SATA 3Gb/s ¥ #& SATA RAID
0-1-0+1-5-T1]% IBOD ﬁjf“
o 279151 SATA 3Gb/s fpfi¥ §2 SATA
RAID 6 ‘ﬁJT
IEEE1394

o V2R ifi 400Mbys i IEEE1394 i

EHpy
o ATX = #F54£% (305mm x 245mm)
. ﬁﬁ Vista ifi E“?T}‘

M PIRERCETE TR T BT -

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX

4-19

9I0 |enbulinpy



4.19.2 HEfh BEER

F TGRS o .*%E abit 2 %’I"‘?EE?
ﬁu;ﬁfg—}an ?;}‘flﬁqﬁé B (B %

. ’l/%yf@’f"—/fl\/aé}k]"”??l_!/ 'J ?L{-rg;rjﬂ
W%W%pp
R AR

B P e te “‘4}%“’1
o RSO o g R R HIOE R i
o IR IC
. uﬁﬁ%ﬂ; KAt S L R RN AR A )
E”H—Frﬂj’k
B S B
F %WLIJLT}T%&%?”' R

S ﬂa&»ﬁp@m!
f%w: S AN

%& = pJ}r”ﬂ
H #g{j:l Lig,ufu oK R T "ﬁ',—ﬁﬂﬁ‘?&]f@;’ﬁ[%%{fl»l
TRERRES -

* F p!ﬁIJI/O ¥ p[f“ﬂ B i O SR R A 45
1!

f’o'f‘iT R e Ry - 200

. ;H /O s IRy ?Z [T RR B o

o SRjERGRET 2 B %%ﬁﬁ e o
. ;Hrfrg—fuéﬁ* wqaeqenz'r;,r
" A : i

)fé‘?%wfgz& ’ﬁé\g‘ o
FHE | R R SR TR

,;bgnjﬁ‘;? PCB Vs 2 TR, TGS
G WA 2SR GET TSEpp L
EVEE -

~[H°¢”H Jﬂmné CMOS e | @P%F%Lmos
MJ U BI0S T s i m e [
Fj;uﬁﬁs cmog S ?u .

r»’ECMOSq'E‘u R 1308 B EOE O
Aﬁ” ’:%\IEE ({2 kR CMOS | R {ijré‘ iz
Fwﬁ”m‘mrﬂ“ﬂ% [ - T R
PUFEIS » BIOS [*| J I i oo @,;@

BEIEr Liatid il

ATX Fr¥giH s < [ATXPWRA] ~ [ATX12V1]

U454  [CPUFANT], [SYSFANTI, [AUXFANT], INBFANT]
PUFAN1] : CPU 157 f, TS E -
. [SYSFANI] : 55610 , Mﬁ%@
« [AUXFAN1] : W"”u{( it ﬁiﬁi’r
« INBFAN1) : "4 Al et
FEWSHEE: * [FPIOY]
[HLED] : iffié % 7ifik LED b st -
[RST] : i = FiPriE g At -
[SPKR] : S = - S 56t -
[SLED] : ifi§ = #7i# LED s .-
A = TR s -
[PLED] : ;i = r“ﬁ LED g .

B USB S 142 © [FP-USBA] ~ [FP-USB2]

s (A 11O [ I | USB PRIt » [ S ¥

YIRS A A P USB SHiFE {

P -

B IEEE1394 SEEE VB Rl  [FP-1394-1] ~ [FP-1394-2]

BQJ REAS 1O ik PO [ IEEE1394 gpp% A
EJ E ?Izjﬁ U;[:ﬂ-.f« lg»#}‘*ﬁ‘ Al EJ‘ T[E{\)'H"JU

IEEE1394 SE4% 1514 B -

HIEWS T B8 ¢ [FP- AUDI01]

7 4 B AT A5 HD (T

PJ‘{BT@%?’”@E? [co1] ~ [Aux11

LF;HJE}%PFWI T ]*k JLFr’Ii{“fl‘fﬁT PR R

lu?j IH pﬁuﬂ IQ\'rﬁfﬁJ%ﬁ,’ (Central Processing Unit

CPU) fp; nguﬁwmp'fﬁ S S ST

[l SR % e www%?

CPU Tl FERE RO gﬁgfﬁ' » @[‘Eﬁ%‘ﬁ(g@&;,ﬂﬂﬂ

#jﬂ J urm]’ I o

ﬂjﬁww%ur@g bEJ o SR R

e iR

@LE”U *&“ﬁ i [CPUFAN1] @

. m‘w - B -
o PR SRS - I PR
49&!% : st o) mmﬁ:w

TR R
Hfﬁ?’lﬁ‘@“ SR iR e
rHﬁﬁ. ﬁsﬁ.{ﬁgwsﬁ LER - AR

% 15 pJpqE‘J
]E;,l%"ﬁe JF}%J
*#ﬁf

U R -
JMﬁH'ﬁqw o %7% f

ﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ? [FDC1]
¥ IDE iR : [IDE1] - [IDE2]

g ATA’EIE’;:% [SATA1] ~ [SATA4]

« Mouse : ,g#; PS/2 qF =
o Keyboard : if} PS/2 G244 o
o LPTH: S HIRB I H (3 87 F g i bt

I.F[
« COMI : iy 91 ¥4y - MITREY S P 410

lf,g#;ftp {o

. OPT-N1: zejﬁmw N R R SR E

i SIPDIF i *

« OPT-OUT1: Mﬁmw IR R e SR
Y19 SIPDIF fit -

« AUDIO1: 711'};; FS I L

o IEEE1394 : % | EE13941H3%£§§§{

o LANT @ g Bulsiafits

« USB1/USB2 : flif% uss;g“v TUPH R > Bt

o~ HAS s

=0

NPl P

4-20

IN9 32X/IN9 32X -MAX



4.20 fajfkH 3
4.20.1 #;t%

AR
e 7fF Intel Core 2 Quad / EE / Duo UL}
Pentium Dual Core / EE / D / 4 &b B 351

¥ A
o 2/ PCI-E X16 %4 (X16 4%)
o 1/ PCI-E X16 4R (X8 i)

LGA775 4 o 2/ PCI-E X1 ikl
o SCFF 1333MHz At 4 22 o 2/ PCI#il¥
[Nyl PRI S ek

o IN9 32X-MAX:
NB: NVIDIA nForce 680i SLI
SB: NVIDIA nForce 590 SLI MCP
o IN9 32X:
NB: NVIDIA nForce 680i LT SLI
SB: NVIDIA nForce 590 SLI MCP

W
o 4% 240 §} i DIMM HiH 3555 Kk 32GB
WA

o X1 DDR2 800 JLZE 1 ECC/HE ECC
A7

o 1RO

e 1> Ultra ATA 133 IDE $i:3k
6/ SATA 3Gb/s &k

34~ USB 2.0 #:k

2 4~ IEEE1394 3k

1 4~ FP-Audio 3k

14~ CD-In #:3k

1 /> S/PDIF 4 B3k

o 1/ GURU #&k

Eui 0
o 2 % PCI-Express X16 #filiis7 # NVIDIA
Scalable Link Interface

JETEBCEA /i ek
o 14> PS/2 HlAE#kL
o 14> PS/2 fbr#k
1 A4 CMOS 5 BRI
1/~ S/PDIF 4 A%k
1/ S/PDIF it 23k
24> eSATA 3k
14N 7.1 FEH Rk
44> USB 2.0 #:3%
2 4> RJ-45 Gigabit [# %4 %

e
« XUNVIDIA Gigabit LAA %
B
o HFT7.1HEHD 5
o SRR EBARFLOIN LK G S/PDIF ik
N
o HDMI#3k (S/PDIF #:3k)
1T ATA

o 64143 SATA 3Gb/s 25 SATA RAID 0.
1. 0+1. 5. LAX% JBOD Tsfig

o 2 14N SATA 3Gb/s #:3k3#F SATA
RAID 0. 1 Ifjg

abit Engineered
o abit uGuru"E A&
« abit Silent OTES i A
o H1 CMOS {5 4 T 2%
o PO YR AL AL

RoHS
o 100% LM L, & RoHS Ml

IEEE1394
o STEFPIAMERI 2 400Mb/s 1) IEEE1394 by
=]

He
o ATX EHUBRALA (305mm x 245mm)
o TF4y Vista Ak

¥ AFMEMEEERERES, BAATEL.

IN9 32X/IN9 32X-MAX

4-21

9I0 |enbulinpy



4.20.2 HRIE LU

& BRI A SEANEHEL, HEE
2% abit ERMHEATSE. WETERERE, 9F
SR ERATFIRRA.

s
o (ESH SRR BT ITRRL T, 5085 LA
SECHTIHE AL
MBS A, e A
A TR

I 95 2 AR 0%
.

AR ERBBLI A 1C 5

A BB b AT R 1 B
B g

(g sgsRAL
VL LB U SEHURRLRIAG B T 81 1+

o SCHILERISMER S

o SCFFERCEOPTTASIERS, AR L

AT R

REA 0 B8 S M A BB B A 6

21,

o FEHLF B L1 VO ULt A 110 1O B IR e
HIILRC.

T LRI L, R

o U0 S 11O AR

o (ELBURELE R,

o SSPTBIETSRFERFHCRIRAL b, RS,

B 45 AR L AT AT T

AL OB BT AT AT X AR E IR 22 7L
IR S8R 22 FLKG AR 8 s et b
HREH [ EE LS T 2B TN, HAEEHR
LREENIHIZHET, FBiik PCB 785, & “HT”
BLES B HE] AT

cmos wERBEEE
kLR FH iR CMOS frfiti#s LATEE BIOS A%, 4
BIOS & A IE i3 S S BRI TAE, R %
CMOS 77 fiti 4%

BB CMOS i, 1WA B0 B rLs 2k,
F LIRS IR CMOS” ArE b JLAMh K5k
RN “IEH 7 R, ERREIE IR )
Jis BIOS W ZCHG RS B IAL o
B

ATX BJE: [ATXPWR1]. [ATX12V1]

R EHE:#S: [CPUFAN1], [SYSFAN1], [AUXFAN1],
[NBFAN1]

o [CPUFAN1]: CPU &I XU i $2:2% -
o [SYSFAN1]: FR&Tv4 M1 IR A
o [AUXFAN1]: Zvo #0 KUGE 2 -
o [NBFAN1]: LM AU I HE75 o
AR EEE: [FPIO1]

o [HLED]: i%#% HDD LED ri45.

o [RST]: MEIESMIF AL,

o [SPKR]: iEH ARG Hnsar s,

o [SLED]: sl LED Hi%.

o [PWR]: SEHEHIEHA KL,

o [PLED]: FE4H1Yf LED H1%.

FHEY USB g D43k [FP-USB1]. [FP-USB2]

B T BT 10 MR kAR Ak USB HEH: deah xSkl
DUIE 7 2 1< (4 1K 8 4y IR AW A BNy USB 3t
3.

BN IEEE1394 3 48k [FP-1394-1], [FP-1394-2]
Kk T4 10 THiAR LA ER IEEE1394 IER SRS, XL
$z 3 AT LU ey 2 1) FE I 45 23 SR A — A BRI )
IEEE1394 i I13% 4% .

RIHRE Sk [FP-AUDIO]

AR SARAE BT R HD (it ) S 0%

PIEEE SRS [CD1]. [AUX1]

VRIS T M 75 CD-ROM BR B a4y i+ () 3545
it RO AT

Err s
ATACFE T SAL A G (CPU) A SCA R
R, A0S AR, DR 4
G R SR BT . CPU 2 H Rt
BT, TARI &K RA  BRAETE, 5
AN
A PR B SR B AR L, 38 CPU VAU
(9 IE R F) AR L) [CPUFANI] S8
EE
o RS
o FSPIEBIYOHUERTNE. SR EATRIC, PAERE
I, R P A7 BUS I Bl SO A
o FIRHBEATERS RO AR . SR
CEDAE TN S ONIEE TN
o PTHUR PACHIYE, I T B
B, AR P AR

B
S WENA: [FDC1)

3% IDE i@ K5)2%%: [IDE1]. [IDE2]

FEH AT ATA TEALIRZN 3% [SATA1] ~ [SATA4]
RERER

o Mouse: i%E#: PS/2 filts.

o Keyboard: i%#%: PS/2 #it .

o LPT: 4T EDHLE L & SC R AT I A B i i 2
o

o COM1: ERZANBIHHBIME TR B h Al
FR e e

o OPT-INT: JCEFZZREILGETF2 0 SIPDIF iy N iE4%,
F e 2 Bk v 4%

o OPT-OUT1: ILi%#dsimiid eer4efit SIPDIF 4y thi%

¥, MFIERE 2 AR % .

AUDIOT: 7.1 7 % i N it e o

IEEE1394: %13 3 ¥ IEEE1394 WML 1 ¥ £ o

LANT: 3%4: 30 R o

USB1/USB2: i%4: USB 14, Wi idife. $iddmrs

Fe MRLES . RUAR. ERAL. SELRES. BUARML. #

YA

4-22

IN9 32X/IN9 32X -MAX



5. Appendix

5.1 POST Code Definitions

5.1.1 AWARD POST Code Definitions

a& i-l)- Description
CF Test CMOS R/W functionality
Early chipset initialization:
co -Disable shadow RAM
-Disable L2 cache (socket 7 or below)
-Program basic chipset registers
Detect memory
C1 -Auto-detection of DRAM size, type and ECC
-Auto-detection of L2 cache (socket 7 or below)
C3 Expand compressed BIOS code to DRAM
C5 Call chipset hook to copy BIOS back to EO00 & FO00 shadow RAM
01 Expand the Xgroup codes locating in physical address 1000:0
03 Initial Superio_Early_Init switch
05 1. Blank out screen
2. Clear CMOS error flag
07 1. Clear 8042 interface
2. Initialize 8042 self-test
1. Test special keyboard controller for Winbond 977 series Super I/O chips
08 -
2. Enable keyboard interface
1. Disable PS/2 mouse interface (optional)
0A 2. Auto detect ports for keyboard & mouse followed by a port & interface swap (optional)
3. Reset keyboard for Winbond 977 series Super 1/0O chips
OE Test FOOOh segment shadow to see whether it is R/W-able or not. If test fails, keep beeping
the speaker
10 Auto detect flash type to load appropriate flash R/W codes into the run time area in FO00 for
ESCD & DMI support
12 Use walking 1's algorithm to check out_interface in CMOS circuitry. Also set real-time clock
power status, and then check for override
14 Program chipset default values into chipset. Chipset default values are MODBINable by
OEM customers
16 Izréitial onboard clock generator if Early_Init_Onboard_Generator is defined. See also POST
18 Detect CPU information including brand, SMI type (Cyrix or Intel) and CPU level (586 or 686)
1B Initial interrupts vector table. I‘f no special specified, all H/W interrupts are directed to
SPURIOUS_INT_HDLR & S/W interrupts to SPURIOUS_soft_HDLR.
1D Initial EARLY_PM_INIT switch
1F Load keyboard matrix (notebook platform)
21 HPM initialization (notebook platform)
23 1. Check validity of RTC value: e.g. a value of 5Ah is an invalid value for RTC minute.
2. Load CMOS settings into BIOS stack. If CMOS checksum fails, use default value instead.
24 Prepare BIOS resource map for PCI & PnP use. If ESCD is valid, take into consideration of
the ESCD’s legacy information.
Early PCI Initialization:
25 -Enumerate PCI bus number.

-Assign memory & I/O resource

-Search for a valid VGA device & VGA BIOS, and put it into C000:0
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1. If Early_Init_Onboard_Generator is not defined Onboard clock generator initialization.
Disable respective clock resource to empty PCI & DIMM slots.

26 2. Init onboard PWM
3. Init onboard H/W monitor devices
27 Initialize INT 09 buffer
1. Program CPU internal MTRR (P6 & PII) for 0-640K memory address.
29 2. Initialize the APIC for Pentium class CPU.
3. Program early chipset according to CMOS setup. Example: onboard IDE controller.
4. Measure CPU speed.
2B Invoke Video BIOS
1. Initialize double-byte language font (Optional)
2D 2. Put information on screen display, including Award title, CPU type, CPU speed, full screen
logo.
Reset keyboard if Early_Reset_KB is defined e.g. Winbond 977 series Super I/O chips. See
33 also POST 63.
35 Test DMA Channel 0
37 Test DMA Channel 1.
39 Test DMA page registers.
3C Test 8254
3E Test 8259 interrupt mask bits for channel 1
40 Test 8259 interrupt mask bits for channel 2
43 Test 8259 functionality
47 Initialize EISA slot
49 1. Calculate total memory by testing the last double word of each 64K page
2. Program writes allocation for AMD K5 CPU
1. Program MTRR of M1 CPU
2. Initialize L2 cache for P6 class CPU & program CPU with proper cacheable range
4E 3. Initialize the APIC for P6 class CPU
4. On MP platform, adjust the cacheable range to smaller one in case the cacheable ranges
between each CPU are not identical
50 Initialize USB
52 Test all memory (clear all extended memory to 0)
53 Clear password according to H/W jumper (Optional)
55 Display number of processors (multi-processor platform)
Display PnP logo
57 Early ISA PnP initialization
-Assign CSN to every ISA PnP device
59 Initialize the combined Trend Anti-Virus code
5B (Optional Feature) Show message for entering AWDFLASH.EXE from FDD (optional)
5D 1. Initialize Init_Onboard_Super_IO
2. Initialize Init_Onbaord_AUDIO
60 Otl'(la']t); to enter Setup utility; i.e. not until this POST stage can users enter the CMOS setup
utili
63 Reset keyboard if Early_Reset_KB is not defined
65 Initialize PS/2 Mouse
67 Prepare memory size information for function call: INT 15h ax=E820h
69 Turn on L2 cache
6B Program chipset registers according to items described in Setup & Auto-configuration table
1. Assign resources to all ISA PnP devices
6D 2. Auto assign ports to onboard COM ports if the corresponding item in Setup is set to
“AUTO"
6F 1. Initialize floppy controller
2. Set up floppy related fields in 40:hardware
75 Detect & install all IDE devices: HDD, LS120, ZIP, CDROM ...
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(Optional Feature)
Enter AWDFLASH.EXE if:

76 -AWDFLASH is found in floppy drive
-ALT+F2 is pressed
77 Detect serial ports & parallel ports.
7A Detect & install co-processor
7C Init HDD write protect
Switch back to text mode if full screen logo is supported
7F -If errors occur, report errors & wait for keys
-If no errors occur or F1 key is pressed to continue: Clear EPA or customization logo
ES8POST.ASM starts
1. Call chipset power management hook
82 2. Recover the text font used by EPA logo (not for full screen logo)
3. If password is set, ask for password
83 Save all data in stack back to CMOS
84 Initialize ISA PnP boot devices
85 1. USB final Initialization
2. Switch screen back to text mode
87 NET PC: Build SYSID Structure
89 1. Assign IRQs to PCI devices
2. Set up ACPI table at top of the memory.
B 1. Invoke all ISA adapter ROMs
2. Invoke all PCI ROMs (except VGA)
8D 1. Enable/Disable Parity Check according to CMOS setup
2. APM Initialization
8F Clear noise of IRQs
93 Read HDD boot sector information for Trend Anti-Virus code
1. Enable L2 cache
2. Program Daylight Saving
3. Program boot up speed
94 4. Chipset final initialization.
5. Power management final initialization
6. Clear screen & display summary table
7. Program K6 write allocation
8. Program P6 class write combining
95 Update keyboard LED & typematic rate
1. Build MP table
2. Build & update ESCD
926 3. Set CMOS century to 20h or 19h
4. Load CMOS time into DOS timer tick
5. Build MSIRQ routing table
FF Boot attempt (INT 19h)
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5.1.2 AC2005 POST Code Definitions

Z?e i.l)- Description
Power On Sequence

8.1. Start power on sequence
8.2. Enable ATX power supply
8.3. ATX power supply ready
8.4. DDR voltage ready
8.5. Setup PWM for CPU core voltage
8.6. Assert PWM for CPU core voltage
8.7. Check CPU core voltage
8.8. CPU core voltage ready
8.9. Initial clock generator IC
8.A. North Bridge chipset voltage ready
8.B. AGP voltage ready
8.C. 3VDUAL voltage ready
8.D. VDDA 2.5V voltage ready
8.D. GMCHVTT voltage ready
8.E. Check CPU fan speed
8.F. Assert all power ready
9.0. Complete pGuru initial process

AWARDBIOS take over booting job

Power Off Sequence
9.1. Start power off sequence
9.2, De-Assert all power
9.3. De-Assert power on
9.4. De-Assert LDT Bus power
9.5. De-Assert PWM for CPU core voltage
9.6. De-Assert CPU core voltage
9.7. Check CPU core voltage
9.8. De-Assert ATX power supply
9.9. Complete power off sequence
Others

C.C. Either _the external “I_EZ—CCMOSl" switch or the internal "CCMOS1” jumper is not

set to its normal position.
F.0. Button reset
F.1. SoftMenu reset
F.2. Power on sequence timeout
F.3. Power off sequence timeout
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5.2 Troubleshooting (How to Get Technical Support?)

52.1Q&A

Q: Do I need to clear the CMOS before I use a new motherboard to assemble my
new computer system?

A: Yes, we highly recommend that you clear the CMOS before installing a new motherboard.
Please move the CMOS jumper from its default 1-2 position to 2-3 for a few seconds, and
then back. When you boot up your system for the first time, follow the instructions in the
user's manual to load the optimized defaults.

Q: If my system hangs when I update the BIOS or set the wrong CPU parameters,
what should I do?

Whenever you update the BIOS or if the system hangs due to wrong CPU parameters
setting, always clear CMOS jumper before booting up again.

=

Why does the system fail to boot up again right after a mechanical power-off?
Please keep a 30-second interval between each mechanical power On/Off.

Q ZQ

Why does the system fail to boot up and nothing displays on the screen after 1
did some over-clocking or non-standard settings inside the BIOS?

A: It should not cause hardware or permanent damage to motherboard when BIOS settings
were changed from default to over-clocking or non-standard status.

We suggest the following three troubleshooting methods to discharge CMOS data, recover
the hardware default status, and then making the motherboard work again. There is no
need to bother returning the motherboard to where you bought it from or go through an
RMA process.

Step 1.Switch off the power supply unit and then switch it on again after one minute. If
there is no power-switch on the power supply unit, disconnect its power cord for
one minute and then reconnect.

Press and hold the <Insert> key on the keyboard, and press the power-on button
to boot up system. If it works, release the <Insert> key and hit <Del> key to enter
the BIOS setup page to apply the correct settings.

If the situation remains the same, repeat the procedures in Step 1 three times, or
try Step 2.

Step 2.Switch off the power supply unit or disconnect the power cord. Open the chassis
cover. Locate the CCMOS jumper near the button battery. Change the jumper
position from default 1-2 to 2-3 for one minute to discharge the CMOS data, and
then put it back to default 1-2 position.

Close the chassis and switch on the power supply unit or plug in the power cord.
Press the power-on button to boot up system. If it works, hit <Del> key to enter
the BIOS setup page to do the correct settings.

If the situation remains the same, try Step 3.

Step 3.The same procedure as Step 2, but while discharging the CMOS data, pull out the
ATX power connectors from motherboard and remove the button battery during
CMOS discharge.
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Q: How to get a quick response for my request on technical support?
A: Please carry out a simple troubleshooting before sending "Technical Support Form”:
System boot-up fails after the system had been assembled:
Check the motherboard’s supporting specifications first to see if all the key components
attached in your system can meet.
To do so, you may:
e Remove all the unnecessary add-on devices (except the CPU, VGA card, DRAM, and
Power Supply), and then reboot.
o If the trouble still exists, try another VGA card of different brand/model to see if the
system will start.
o If the trouble still exists, try another memory module of different brand/model.
o If the trouble still exists, try another CPU and Power Supply.
If the system runs successfully, shut it down and start re-installing the interface cards and
devices that were previously installed in the system. Re-install and start the system one at a
time until the system won't start.
Malfunction in the OS:
If the system hangs after resuming from S3 or some testing program, if the CPU cannot be
recognized properly, if the display resolution mixed, or if a certain program cannot be
executed, etc, you may:
e Upgrade the motherboard’s latest BIOS version.
e Upgrade the add-on device’s latest driver version.
e Check if there is any conflict in the “Control Panel/System Properties”.
Q: How to fill in the “Technical Support Form”?
A: To fill in this “Technical Support Form”, please refer to the following instructions:
e Region: Type in your country name.
e E-mail: Type in your contact E-mail information.
o First name: Type in your first name.
e Last name: Type in your last name.
e Subject: Type in the model name and the problem of your motherboard.
Example 1: AA8XE and SCSI 29160 malfunction
Example 2: AA8SXE boot fails, POST code AF
Example 3: AABXE (system hang when S3 resume)
¢ Motherboard: Type in the model hame and revision number of your motherboard.
Example: AASXE REV: 1.00
e BIOS Version: Type in the BIOS version of your motherboard. (You can find it on the
screen during the POST sequence.)
e CPU: Type in the brand name and the speed (MHz) of your CPU. (Illustrate the
over-clocking status if you had done so.)
Example: Intel 650 3.4GHz (OC FSB=220MHz)
¢ Memory brand: Type in the brand and model name of your memory module.
Example: Memory brand: Kingston (KVR533D2N4/1G)
o Memory size: Type in the size of your memory module.
Example: 512M* 4PCS
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o Memory configuration: Type in the memory configuration in BIOS setting.
Example: Memory Timing: 2.5-3-3-7 @533MHz

o Graphics information: Note Graphics card’s brand, model and driver version

e Graphics card: Type in the brand and model name of your graphics card.
Example: ATI RADEON X850 XT PE

o Graphics driver version: Type in the driver version of your graphics card
Example: Catalyst 5.12V

o Power supply maker: Type in the brand and model name of your power supply unit.
« Power supply wattage: Type in the power wattage of your power supply unit.

e Storage devices: Type in the brand and specifications of your HDD drive and quantity.

Specify if it was inserted on IDE (Master or Slave) or SATA ports, including the RAID
allocation status.

Example 1: WD Caviar WD600 60GB (on IDE2 master), Maxtor DiamondMax 10 SATA
300GB (on SATA 3)

Example 2: Maxtor DiamondMax 10 SATA 300GB *2 (on SATA 3, SATA 4 RAID 1)

o Optical devices: Type in the brand and specifications of your optical drives and
quantity. Specify if it was inserted on IDE (Master or Slave) or SATA ports.

e Other devices: Indicate which add-on cards or USB devices you are absolutely sure
relate to the problem. If you cannot identify the problem’s origin, indicate all the add-on
cards or USB devices inserted on your system.

Example: AHA 29160 (on PCI 2), Sandisk Cruzer mini 256MB USB Flash-disk.

o Operating system: Indicate which OS and language version
Example: Microsoft Windows XP SP2, English version
Example: Microsoft Media Center Edition 2005, Korean version

e Problem description: Describe the problem of your system configuration. Indicate
the steps to duplicate problem if possible.

See the next page for a blank Technical Support Form, or visit our website to fill in the
form on line (http://www.abit.com.tw/page/en/contact/technical.php).

Q. Is the motherboard dead? Do I need to return it to where I bought from or go
through an RMA process?

A: After you have gone through the troubleshooting procedures, yet the problem still exists, or
you find an evident damage on the motherboard, please contact our RMA center.
(http://www?2.abit.com.tw/page/en/contact/index.php?pFUN KEY=18000&pTITLE IMG)
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5.2.2 Technical Support Form

Region:

E-mail:

First name:

Last Name:

Subject:

Motherboard:

BIOS Version:

CPU:

Memory brand:

Memory size:

Memory configuration:

Graphics card:

Graphics driver version:

Power supply maker:

Power supply wattage:

Storage devices:

Optical devices:

Other devices:

Operating system:

Problem description:

*
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5.2.3 Contact Information

Taiwan Head Office
Universal ABIT Co., Ltd.

No. 323, Yang Guang St., Neihu,
Taipei, 114, Taiwan

Tel: 886-2-8751-3380

Fax: 886-2-8751-3381

Sales: sales@abit.com.tw
Marketing: market@abit.com.tw

North America, South America

Universal ABIT (USA) Corporation

2901 Bayview Drive,
Fremont, CA 94538, U.S.A.

Tel: 1-510-623-0500
Fax: 1-510-623-1092

Website: http://www.abit-usa.com

Latin America: raymond@abit-usa.com

RMA Center: http://rma.abit-usa.com

Austria, Czech, Romania, Bulgaria,
Slovakia, Croatia, Bosnia, Serbia,
Macedonia, Slovenia

Universal ABIT Austria Computer
GmbH

Schmalbachstrasse 5, A-2201 Gerasdorf /
Wien, Austria

Tel: 43-1-7346709
Fax: 43-1-7346713

Contact: office@abit-austria.at
Website: http://www.abit-austria.at

UK, Ireland

Universal ABIT UK Co. Ltd.
Unit 3, 24-26 Boulton Road, Stevenage,
Herts SG1 4QX, United Kingdom

Tel: 44-1438-228888
Fax: 44-1438-226333

For technical support and RMA return:
technical@abitcomputer.co.uk
returns@abitcomputer.co.uk

Shanghai

Universal ABIT (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.

FL 19 Xuhui Yuan BLOG NO.1089
ZhongShan s 2 RD, ShangHai 200030
The People's Republic of China

Tel: (86-21) 54102211

Fax: (86-21) 54104791

Website: http://www.abit.com.cn

Poland

Universal ABIT Poland (Rep. office)
Strzegomska 310/2, 54-432 Wroclaw

Tel: +48-71-718-12-39
Fax: +48-71-718-12-38

Contact: Grzegorz Morgiel

Germany and Benelux (Belgium,
Netherlands, Luxembourg), France, Italy,
Spain, Portugal, Greece, Denmark,
Norway, Sweden, Finland, Switzerland

Universal ABIT NL B.V.

Jan van Riebeeckweg 15, 5928LG,
Venlo, The Netherlands

Tel: 31-77-3204428

Fax: 31-77-3204420

Chamber of Commerce Venlo — number
12062448

Turkey

Universal ABIT Turkey (Rep. office)
Tel: 90 532 211 6860

Iran

Universal ABIT (Rep. office)

No.50, Valiasr Computer Center, Valiasr St.
Tehran Iran

Tel: 98-21-88944287
Fax: 98-21-88941655

Contact: Alireza Khoshdel
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